
THE

BROWN FAMILY

GENEALOGY

ALSO INCLUDED ARE THE

HOLLAND, NUNNALLY,

MCDILL, AND SMITH

FAMILIES
THESE FAMILIES ARE CONNECTEDTO

THE BROWN'S BY BIRTH OR MARRIAGE

SUBMITTED BY SUZI LINDSEY MOTLEY

r ^



O

n-

O

o.



IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO REQUEST COPIES OF ANY OF THE

DOCUMENTS THAT I HAVE ON FILE - SUCH AS WILLS,

CENSUS, MILITARY PAPERS,MARRIAGE/BIRTH/DEATH

CERTIFICATES PLEASE FEEL TO CONTACT ME. IF YOU

WOULD LIKE TO CONTRIBUTE INFORMATION TO

THIS FAMILY TREE, PLEASE SEND TO ME AND IWI EE

INCLUDE IN THE NEXT UPDATE.

SUZI LINDSEY MOTLEY

204 SANDYBROOK ROAD

WILMINCTON, NC 28411

910-686-9248

EMAIL: b1msuzi@wi1mington.net



i.-S'



TABLE OF CONTENTS

BROWN GENEALOGY REPORT

KINSHIP REPORT

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF INDIVIDUALS

JAMES BROWN NATIVE OF SCOTLAND

HOLLAND GENEALOGY REPORT

MCDILL GENEALOGY REPORT

NUNNALLY GENEALOGY REPORT

SMITH GENEALOGY REPORT

1.



o

C"



The Brown Family Genealogy

Descendants ofJames Brown

Generation No. 1

1. James' Brown was bora June 1740 in Fifeshire, Scotland,and died March 14,1821 in Bethel, Fairfield
District, South Carolina. He married Janet in Scotland. She was bom December06, 1748in Scotland, and
died May 30,1830 in Fairfield County, South Carolina.

Notes for James Brown:

Will ofJames Brown filed in Fairfield County September 18,1815andprobated April2,1821.
Estate Papers of James Brownfi"om Fairfiled County
Tombstone records and pictures ofJames & Janets tombstone
Fairfield County Marriages 1775-1879 Implied in Probate records lists daughters Jane, Margaret, Mary &
Nancy
Copy of 1790 & 1800 Census Records
Copy of Fairfield county 1792 Tax returns
Information fi-om the bwk Scotch-Irish Migration to SC& passenger list ofTheLordDunluce 1772

More About James Brown:

Burial:MollyAlstonCemetery, Fairfield County,SouthCarolina

More About Janet:

Burial: MollyAlston Cemetery, Fairfield County,SouthCarolina

Children ofJames Brown and Janet are:
2. i. JOHN^ Brown, b. Bef. 1770, Ireland; d. Abt. 1842, Chester District, South Carolina,

ii. Jennet (Jane) Brown, m. David Thompson.

Notes for JENNET (JANE)BROWN:
Giftof landgiven to Jane & Davidby JamesBrown 2-8-1802 - Copy ofdeed from Fairfiled County

3. iii. WILLIAM BROWN, SR.
4. iv. James brown, b. Abt. 1805,SouthCarolina; d. July 31, 1884,Fairfield County, SouthCarolina.

V. Samuel Brown.

5. vi. Nancy Brown, b. April 26, 1780,Fairfield District, SouthCarolina; d. March 21,1834, Fairfield District,
Sopth Carolina,

vii. MARY Brown, m. ? HAIGWOOD, 1815.

Marriage Notes for MARY BROWN and ? HAIGWOOD:
Marriage implied in probate records

6. viii. Margaret Brown, b. Abt. 1794, Fairfield District, South Carolina.

Generation No. 2

2. JoHN^ Brown (James^) was bora Bef. 1770 in Ireland, and died Abt. 1842 in Chester District, South
Carolina. He married Jane ?. She died Bef. 1840.

Notes for John Brown:

Will filed in ChesterDistrict 2-1-1840 & probated 2-9-1842.
Filedfor a Pensicm Servedas a private in the Revolutionary War.
Lived with daughter Melinda until his death.



Notes for Jane ?;

John's will was written in 1840 and inentioned deceased wife.

Children ofJohn Brown and Jane

The BrownFamilyGenealogy

are:

i. William' Brown, b. Apt 1789, South Carolina.
ONALD.

1820, South Carolina.

Molly Brown, m. ? d jnn.
MORRISON.

Fairfield, South Carolina.

NANCY D. BROWN, b. Abt. 1812.

11.

8. iii.

iv.

V.

vi.

vii.

9. viii.

ix.

10. X.

11. xi.

12. xii.

13. xiii.

14. xiv.

Carolina.

JOHN WASHINGTO^

Oklahoma.

Maunda Brown,
Carolina.

3. William^ Brown. Sr Hie married Molly.

2, Richland, South Carolina; d. October 13, 1888,Fairfield County, South

Child of William Brown and Moll y is:

i. WILLIAM BROWN' JR., li. MARY.

4. James2 Brown (James^) was bom
South Carolina. He married 0.?. She

More About James Brown:

Burial: ConcordPresbyterian, FairfilA

Abt. 1805 in South Carolina, and died July31,1884 in Fairfield County,
was bora Abt. 1806 in South Carolina.

d County, South Carolina

Children ofJames Brown and G.? ar|e
i. A' Brown, b. AbL 1833

ii. Samlhel brown, b. AbtJ 1836.
iii. James Brown, b. Abt. 1542.

5. Nancy2Brown (James^) was bora April 26,1780 in Fairfield District, South Carolina, and died March 21,
1834 in Fairfield District, South Carolina. She married Robert Martin, Jr., son ofRobert Martin and
Rebeccah ?. Hewas bora March 11, 1770 in Ballymena, C. Antrim, Ireland, and died August 31, 1836 in
Fairfield District, South Carolina.

More About Nancy Brown:

Burial: Martin-McDowell Cemetery,. ackson Credc, Farifield County, South Carolina

More About Robert Martin, Jr.:
Burial: Martin-McDowell Cemetery, ackson Creek, Farifield County, South Carolina

Children ofNancy Brown and Robert Martin are:
i. JamesWashington' M VRTIN, b.December 12,1792; d.November 20, 1860, Fairfield County, South

Carolina; m.(1)NancY i^ GNES GLADNEY; b. 1795; d. September 28, 1835; m. (2)MARY L. HUGHES,
March 03, 1836.

More About JAMES WASI^GTON MARTIN:
Burial:GladneyFamilyCemetery, FairfieldCounty, SouthCarolina

ii. Harriet Rebecca Mar*TN, b.September 20,1797; m. AUGHTERY (ARTHUR) McDowell, October 23,
1828.



The Brown Family Genealogy

iii. Eliza Jane Martin, b. December 14,1801, Fairfield District, South Carolina; m.(1) WILLIAM
CLAXTON; m. (2) ALEXANDER ROBINSON, September 18, 1823.

iV. Robert Theodore Martin, b.May24, 1804; d. August 29, 1827.
V. Mary Ann Brown Martin, b. September 09, 1806, Fairfield District, SouthCarolina; m. WILLIAM

Clark.

vi. Nancy Melinda Martin, b. March 28,1811; m. Daniel C. Clark.
vii. William Brown Martin, b. February 21,1813, Fairfield District, South Carolina; d. March 24,1813,

Fairfield District, South Carolina.

More About WILLIAM BROWN MARTIN:
Burial: Martin-McDowell Cemeteiy, Jackson Creek, Farifield County, South Carolina

viii. WILLIAM MiddeltONMARTIN, b.June 30, 1814, Fairfield District, South Carolina; d. May 01,1874,
Fairfield District, South Carolina; m. (1)JANE REID AlKEN, Februaiy 03, 1841, Fairfield County, South
Carolina; b. May 30,1815,Fairfield District, South Carolina; d. May 03, 1848, Fairfield District, South
Carolina; m.(2)NANCY JANE BELL, March 13, 1851; b. 1819; d. Februaiy 26,1857, Marshall County,
Mississippi; m.(3)MARGARET STEVENSON, August 26, 1857; b. April 20,1819; d. February 11,1892.

More About WILLIAM MIDDELTON MARTIN:
Burial:Jackson CreekCemetery, Fairfield County, SouthCarolina

6. Margaret^ Brown (James^) was bora Abt. 1794 inFairfield District, South Carolina. Shemarried Eluah
Lemuel Haigwood/Haygood Abt. 1816 inFairfield District, South Carolina, son ofHenry Haigwood and
Frances ?. He was bora 1790in FairfieldDistrict, South Carolina.

Notes for Eluah Lemuel Haigwood/Haygood:
Fought at Lake Ponchatrain, New Orleans in the War if 1812.

Children ofMargaret Brown and Eluah Haigwood/Haygood are:
i. Harriet Caroline' Haywood, b. Abt. 1817.

ii. Thomas Haywood.

Notes for THOMAS HAYWOOD:
Listed onthe 1850 census ofOktibbha County, Mississippi

iii. Benjamin haywood, b. Abt 1809.
iv. William haywood.
V. OsBORN Haywood.

Notes for OSBORN HAYWOOD:
Listed onthe 1850 Census of Desota County, Mississippi

vi. John haywood.

vii. Eli Lemuel Haywood, m. Eliza McCoy.

Notes for Eli LEMUEL HAYWOOD:

Listedon the 1850censusof Issaquena County, Mississippi

viii. Elizabeth Haywood, m. William Harrell.

Notes for WILLIAM HARRELL:
Settled in Austin, Texas in the early 1860's.

15. ix. Emmaline Haywood.

Generation No. 3

7. William^ Brown (John\ James^) was bora Abt. 1789 in South Carolina. He married Mary. She was bora
Abt. 1789 in South Carolina.



TheBrown Family Genealogy

Children ofWilliam Brown and ary are:
i. Malinda^ Brown, b. l820, South Carolina.

ii. JAMES BROWN, b. FebrUy 11,1820, South Carolina; d. June 28, 1902, Fairfield County, South Carolina;
m. Jane G.; b. March 23,1822; d, June 25, 1896, Fairfield County, South Carolina.

More About JAMESBRO WN:
Burial: BethesdaMethodist, Fairfiled County, South Carolian

More About JANE G:
Burial: Bethesda Methodist, Fairfiled County, South Carolian

iii. WILLIAM Brown, b. 18 >9, SouthCarolina.
iv. Jane Brown, b. 1839, South Carolina.

8. Jenny^ Brown (JohiP-, James^) vasbom Abt. 1820 inSouth Carolina. She married William Stewart.
He was bom Abt. 1812 inSouth Carilina

Notes for William Stewart:
Listed on the 1850 Chester County, SC. Also listed is aMaiy E. Brown age 38 fi-om SC living in with the
&mily.

Children ofJenny Brown and Will: am Stewart are
i. Sarah-' Stewart, b. Ab|t

ii. W.P. Stewart, b. Abt
1848, South Carolina.

850, South Carolina.

9. James^ Brown (John\ James^) wisbom 1795 in Fairfield, South Carolina. He married Elizabeth. She
was bom 1815 in Chester, South Cartjjlina.

Notes for James Brown:
Listed on the 1850 Faifield County, S2 census page 217A
Occupation listed as a blacksmith

Child of James Brown and Elizabeth is
i. Harriet" Brown, b. 183 6, Chester, South Carolina.

10. Nancy D.^ Brown (JowP, Jame. 'V was bom Abt. 1812. She married David Sexton1840 inChester
County, SC. He was bom Abt. 1817 i i South Carolina

Children ofNancy Brown and Davi ) Sexton are:
i. ?"SEXTON,b. Abt 1837.

ii. M. Sexton, b. Abt 1839.
iii. J. B. Sexton, b. Abt 184^.

11. Thomas^ Brown (JohiP, James^) was bom 1808 in Fairfield District, South Carolina. He married M. She
wasbom 1804 in Fairfield District, SouthCarolina.

Children ofThomas Brown and M are:
16. i. William" Brown, b. 183^, Fairfield County, South Carolina,

ii. M. J. Brown, b. 1844.

12. George^ Brown (JohiP, JAi/fEs!^)
in FairfieldCounty,SouthCarolina'

Notes for George Brown:
Listed on the 1850 Fairfield County, SC!! census page 247B

was bom 1812 inRichland, South Carolina, and died October 13,1888
married Margaret (Peggy) McDill April 08, 1838 in Fairfield

Di^ict, South Carolina', daughter ofJames McDill and Mary Byrd. She was bom May 28,1810 in
Fairfield, South Carolina', and died Jule08,1877 in Fairfield County, South Carolina.



The Brown Family Genealogy

More About George Brown:

Burial: Molly Alston Cemetery, Fairfield County, South Carolina

More About Margaret (Peggy) McDill:
Burial: Molly Alston Cemetery, Fairfield County, South Carolina

Marriage Notes for George Brown and Margaret McDill:
Marriagerecordsfrom McDill Familybible

Children ofGeorge Brown and Margaret McDill are:
i. Mary Elizabeth^ Brown, b.July 08, 1839; d. July 08, 1905, Fairfield County, South Carolina.

More About MARY ELIZABETHBROWN:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

ii. MARGARET ANN BROWN, b.April 25,1841; d.April 22, 1910, Fairfield County, South Carolina.

More About MARGARET ANN BROWN:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

iii. Thomas James McDillBrown, b. December 20, 1842, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d. January 31,
1844, Fairfield County, South Carolina.

Notes for THOMASJAMESMCDiLL BROWN:
Birth &death records from McDill family bible

More About THOMAS JAMES MCDiLL BROWN:
Burial: MollyAlston Cemetery, Fairfield County, SouthLlarolina

iv. Sarah Matilda Brown, b. March 15, 1845; m. WilliamSteele, February 15,1896.

Marriage Notes for SARAH BROWN and WILLIAM STEELE:
Marriage record from Mcdill frmily bible - copies from Fairfield Genealogy Room
Birthrecord from McDill family bible

V. Edward Jason Brown, b. October 18, 1847.

Notes for EDWARD JASON BROWN:
Birthrecord from McDill family bible

17. vi. ROBERT PRESTON BROWN, b. December 20, 1850; d. March 22, 1912, Fairfield County, South Carolina,
vii. Albert Jessebrown, b.December 03, 1853; d.October 20, 1930, Fairfield County, South Carolina; m.

Margaret "Kitty" K. STEELE; b.May 30, 1857; d. June 18, 1925, Fairfield County, South C^olina.

Notes for ALBERT JESSE BROWN:
No children.

More About ALBERT JESSE BROWN:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian Church, Fairfield Coimty, South Carolina

More About MARGARET "KITTY" K. STEELE:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian Church, Fairfield Ck)unty, South Carolina

viii. John Means Brown, b.November 14, 1856, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d. August 27, 1920,
Fairfield County, South (Carolina.

More About JOHN MEANS BroWN:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

ix. CANDACE Jane Brown, b.June 02, 1860, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d. January 02, 1861, Fairfield
County, South Carolina.



TheBrown Family Genealogy

Notes for CANDACE JAN EBROWN:
Birthanddeath records fiom McDill family bible

13. John Washington^ Brown (John\ James^) was bom Abt. 1815 inSouth Carolina, and died Abt. 1886 in
Stillwell, Adair County, Oklahoma. He married (1) Susan Wallace in SouthCarolina. She was bom 1815 in

1863in Georgia, daughter of Indian
South Carolina, and died 1862 inDa las, Paulding County, Georgia. He married (2) Loduskey Ann Tidwell

Tidwell and Lucretta Thompson. She was bom Abt. 1847 inGeorgia,
anddied Abt. 1903 in Stillwell, Adai* County, Oklahoma.

Notes fw John Washington Brow>
Copies ofthe. 1840 &1850 Chester County, SC Census, 1850 cenus lists his occupation as a blacksmith
Copies ofthe 1860,1870, & 1880 Pai tiding County, GA Census

More About John Washington BroIivn:
Occupation: Blacksmith

Notes for Susan Wallace:
Died from tuberculosis.

More About Susan Wallace:
Burial: Old Harmony Grove Church Cemetery, Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia

Notes for Loduskey Ann Tidwell:
She lists her age as 23 on the 1870 Census.
Left Paulding County with John &some ofher children togo tothe new Oklahoma Indian Territory abt
, 00-. r.t I ^. . . , . , jjgj. injjian heritage.1882.She had been given land due to

Children ofJohn Brown and Susan Wallace are

18.

i. Brown, b. Abt 1839

Notes for "E" BROWN

Listed on the 1850 Chestei

the 1860 Paulding Coimty

, South Carolina.

County,SC census as age 11, Female, with some education. She is not listed on
%nsus. We feel she either married and lived in South Carolina or died after

1850. The femily movedt >Georgjaafter 1853 & before 1859.

ii. MARGARET BROWN, b. 11143, Fairfield District, South Carolina; d. 1881, Dallas, Paulding County,
Georgia.

iii. HENDERSON BROWN, b. >bt. 1846, Fairfteld District, South Carolina; m. SARAH ?.

Notes for HENDERSON BR DWN:

C Co., 22nd InfReg. GA - Private - Enlisted 17 Feb. 1864 from Paulding County, Ga. Surrendered
Appomattox, VA 4-9-1865 - information from Roster oftheConfederate Soldiers ofGeorgia 1861-1865
VOL 11.

Musterroll from the Pauldi ngCounty its People & Places & also listed in the Roster of Confederate
Soldiers Vol 11 - m253-31 to m253-61
Copies of his military file £om the Archives

iv. Martha Brown, b. Abt. 1847, Fairfield District, South Carolina; d.Paulding County Dallas, Georgia.

More About MARTHA BRO WN
Burial: Old HarmonyGrove Church Cemetery, Dallas, Paulding County, Geor^a

CorneliusBrown, b.Al l 1849, Fairfield District, South Carolina; d. Abt. 1862, Paulding County
Dallas, Georgia.

More About CORNELIUS B^OWN
Burial: Old HarmonyGrove Church Cemetery, Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia



The Brown Family Genealogy

19. vi. HENRY Washington Brown, b. April 15, 1853, South Carolina;d. Februaiy 15, 1946,Rockmart, Polk
County, Georgia.

20. vii. George Washington Brown, b.Abt. 1854, Georgia.
21. viii. Turner Brown, b. January 1860, Georgia.

Children ofJohn Brown and Loduskey Tidwell are:
22. ix. Nancy-* Brown, b. 1861.
23. X. Eliza Ann Brown, b. 1867.
24. xi. James Brown, b. 1869, Paulding CountyDallas, Georgia,

xii. Mary Jane brown, b. 1871; m. B. F. TEAGUE.
25. xiit. Sarah Frances Brown, b. 1873.

xiV. JOSEPHINE Brown, b. 1875; m. ? BRANSETTER.
XV. Safronia Caroline Brown, b. February 1880; m. Richard Langford.

14. Malinda^ Brown (John\ James^) was bom Abt. 1816in ChesterDistrict, South Carolina, and died July
01,1870 in Fairfield County, South Carolina. She married Samuel W.Montgomery. He was bom November
24,1810 in Fairfield District, South Carolina, and died April 15, 1893 in Fairfield County, South Carolina.

More About Malinda Brown:

Burial: ConcordPresbyterian Church, Woodward Area, Fairfield County, South Carolina

Notes for Samuel W. Montgomery:

Listedon the 1850FairfieldCounty,SC censuspages265B & 266A
Was executor ofJohn Brown's estate

More About Samuel W. Montgomery:

Burial:Concord Presbyterian Church, Woodward Area, FairfieldCounty, SouthCarolina

Children ofMalinda Brown and Samuel Montgomery are:
i. LEROY-* Montgomery, b. Abt. 1837.

26. ii. John B. Montgomery, b. March 18, 1840,Fairfield County, South Carolina; d. December 10, 1906,
Fairfield County, South Carolina.

27. iii. CHARLESMONTGOMERY,b. Abt. 1842.
iv. Robert H. Montgomery, b. August 12,1848, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d. March 23, 1875,

Fairfield County, South Carolina.

More About ROBERT H. MONTGOMERY:

Burial: Concord Presbyterian Church, WoodwardArea, Fairfield County, South Carolina

15. Emmaline^ Haywood (Margaret^ Brown, James^) She married ? Forrest.

Notes for Emmaline Haywood:

They had 2 sons and 8 daughters.

Child ofEmmaline Haywood and ? Forrest is:

i. Luda^ Forrest.

Generation No. 4

16. William-* Brown (Thomas\ John\ James"^) was bom 1832 in Fairfield County, South Carolina. He
married Comfort. She was bom Abt. 1840 in South Carolina.

Notes for William Brown:

Listedon the 1860PauldingCountycensuspage 778

Children of William Brown and Comfort are:
i. Tabitha^ Brown, b. Abt. 1856, Georgia.

ii. Mary E. Brown, b. Abt. 1859, Georgia; m. W. E. PALMER, May 01, 1892, Paulding Coimty, Ga.

8



The Brown Family Genealogy

Marriage Notes for MA] I
Listed in the book Paul( li:

Y Brown and W. PALMER:
ngCounty ItsPeople & Places page432

17. Robert Preston'* Brown (Ge ->rge^, JomP-, JAh^ES'̂ ) was bom December 20, 1850, and died March 22,
1912 inJFairfield County, South Carolina. He married Mary Jane King, daughter ofMiles King and Ann'

1854, and died October 06, 1927 in Fairfield Coimty, South Carolina.PoAG. Shewasbora November 06,

More About Robert Preston Bro) /n:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyteriai Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

More About Mary Jane King:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyteriai Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

Children ofRobert Brown and Myry King are
i. Olive Candace^ Bro

Fairfield County, South
b. December 23, 1875, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d.October 14,1954,

(Carolina.

Notes for OLIVECandace Brown:
Never married.

More About OLIVE CAN])ACE BROWN
Burial: Union Memorial 1*resbyterian Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

28.

29.

30.

ii. JOHN SMITH Brown, b
Fairfield County, South

October 07, 1877, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d.September 30, 1938,
i C arolina

iii. Ullie MCALPINE BROWN, b. 1880; d. 1945.
iv. ALBERT GROVER Brow m, b. August 02, 1883, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d. June 04, 1945,

FairfieldCounty, South Carolina.

Carolina, and died 1881 in Dallas, P
Dallas, Paulding Coimty, Georgia. S

18. htoGARET^ Brown (Jom Waskington^ John\ James^) was bom 1843 in Fairfield District, South
ulding County, Georgia. Shemarried (1)Joseph Guess. Hedied 1864 in
le married (2) William Calvin Cochran 1870, sonof William

Cochran and Sarah Kaiser. He wt s bom Abt. 1840, and died 1898 in Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia.

Child ofMargaret Brown and Josiph Guess is:
i. George w.^ guess, m.: :uella hooten.

Children of Margaret Brown and A/illiam Cochran are:
ii. Susannahs Cochran, ri.James brock, April 16,1898, Paulding County, Ga.

Marriage Notes for SUSA> NAH COCHRAN and JAMES BROCK;
Marriage listed inthe bool: Paulding County Its People &Places page 445

iii. Emma Jane Cochran,
iv. John Henry Cochran,
V. Sidney Ann Cochran

19. Henry Washington'* Brown (J^.
Carolina, and diedFebruary15, 1946
13, 1873 in Paulding County, Georgia
June 24,1852, and died November 23

m. Richard Monroe Carnes.
m. Amanda Dudley.

m Washington^ John\ James^) was bomApril 15, 1853 in South
n Rockmart, PolkCounty, Georgia. Hemarried Sarah Smith November

daughterof Fielding Smith and Susan Nunnally. She was bora
1922.

Notes for Henry Washington Browi i
Copy ofMarriage License fi"om Pauldi i
Copies ofthe 1880 page 29,1900page

g County
6B, 1920 page6APaulding County



The Brown Family Genealogy

Children ofHenry Brown and Sarah Smith are:
i. John MAPP^ brown, b. July30, 1874;d. November 10, 1960;m. MICKIE ?.

Notes for JOHN MAPP BROWN:
Had no children

ii. Martha Ellen Brown, b. September 08, 1875, PauldingCoimty Dallas, Geor^a; d. July 25, 1961,
Paulding CountyDallas, Georgia; m. Sam D. LEE, March 20,1901, Paulding County, Ga.

Notes for MARTHA ELLEN BROWN:
Had no children

Marriage Notes for MARTHA BROWN and SAMLEE:
Marriage listed int the bookPaulding County ItsPeople& Placespage451
Ellen & Sam did not have any children

iii. Georgia Ann Brown, b. March 27, 1877; d. November 25, 1954; m. J. WARNER BONE, Januaiy 08,
1899,PauldingCounty, Georgia; b. December 1876, Dallas,PauldingCoimty, Georgia.

Marriage Notes for GEORGIA BROWN and J. BONE:
Marriage listed in the bookPaulding County its People& Placespage447

iv. ROBERT Gibson Brown, b. August 17, 1878, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d. Januaiy08, 1879,
Paulding County Dallas, Georgia.

Notes for ROBERT GIBSON BROWN:
Died from meningitis.

31. V. ROMA ISADORA BROWN, b.September 28, 1879; d.March 06, 1918, Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia.
32. vi. JOSEPH Lafayette Brown, b. July04, 1881, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d. March20,1951,

Paulding CountyDallas, Georgia,
vii. Hardy Jackson Brown, b. December 17, 1882; d. May07, 1915; m. JEAN ?.

Notes for HARDY JACKSON BROWN:
Had no children

33. viii. Susan Elizabeth "BETTE" Brown, b. February 19, 1884, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d.May 07,
1915,Paulding CountyDallas, Georgia.

34. ix, Henry Washington "PetE" brown, b.May 02, 1886, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d.September
07, 1967,Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia.

35. X. WILLIAM EMMETT Brown, b. November 10,1887; d. September 1971.
36. xi. Glen Smith Brown, b. June 24, 1890, Paulding County, Georgia; d. February 11,1978,Paulding County,

Georgia

20. George Washington^ Brown (John Washington^ John\ James^) wasbomAbt. 1854 in Georgia. He
married Emma Eliza Pickett. She was bora Abt. 1857.

Notes for George Washington Brown:
Listed onthe 1880 (page 386), 1900(page 6A), 1910 (pabe 207B) & 1920 (page 109A) Paulding County Census

Children ofGeorge Brown and Emma Pickett are:
i. Nannie^ brown, m. holmes Guess.

ii. Marietta Brown, b. Abt. 1876,
37. iii. JOHN WASHINGTON BROWN, b. AbL 1878, Georgia

iv. JOSEPHL.BROWN,b. November 1880.
38. V. HOMER BROWN, b. Abt. 1882, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia

vi. MINNIE B. Brown, b. Abt. 1894; m. GEORGE W. WASHINGTON, February 04, 1900, Paulding County, Ga

Marriage Notes for MINNIEBROWN and GEORGE WASHINGTON:
Marriage listed in the book PauldingCountyIts People & Places page 451

10



TheBrown Family Genealogy

vii. NETTIEBROWN, b. Abt.
viii. Lizzie G. Brown, b. Abt. 1899.

ix. Gertrude l. Brown,lb. Abt 1900.

Notes for GERTRUDE L, BROWN:
Never married.

1897; m. WlILIAMODUS HOLLAND.

21. Turner^ Brown

Lula Abney.
GTON^, John\ James^) was bom January 1860 inGeorgia. He married

Children ofTurner Brown and Lu -AAbney are
i. JOHN^ Brown, b. Abt

Georgia.

Notes for JOHN BROWN
Died at the age oftwo

ii. Alice Brown.

882, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d. Abt. 1884, Paulding County Dallas,

Notes for ALICE BROWN:
Died at the age ofthree n lonths.

iii. Calloway Brown.

Notes for CALLOWAY BfIowN:
Died at the age of one yetr

iv. Nina Mae Brown, m. J dhn Oscar Hall.

22. Nancy"* Brown (John Washing TON^, John\ James^)was bom 1861. Shemarried J. T. Miller.

Children ofNancy Brown and J. Miller are:
i. JOHN H.5 Miller.

ii. Joseph w. Miller.
iii. George J. Miller.
iv. Nancy a Miller.
V. James Miller.

vi, Willie Walter millep .

23. ElizaAnn^ Brown (John Wash ngton^, John^, James^) was bom 1867. She married Robert William
Lawrence.

Children of Eliza Brown and Robert Lawrence are:
39. i. Ella estele^ lawrencIe.

ii. Lou Etta Lawrence.
iii. LUCINDA FOY LAWRENC^.
iv. Bessie Lee Lawrence.
V. John franklin LAWR£ri(

40

41

42

43

44

45

46.

CE.

vi. JOSEPHINE Caroline La wrence.
vii. Georgia Bell Lawrenc :

viii. Sarah Elizabeth Lawf ence.

Notes for SARAH ELIZABEtTH LAWRENCE:
Never Married

ix. Walter Spurgeon Lawhence.
X. Robert Lawrence.

Notes for ROBERT LAWRE^ICE:
Died at an early age.

11



The Brown Family Genealogy

24. James^ Brown (John Washington^, John^, James^) was bom 1869 in Paulding County Dallas, Georgia.
Hemarried Nancy Fountain November 27, 1887 in Paulding County, Ga.

Marriage Notes for James Brown and Nancy Fountain:
Marriage listed in the book Paulding County itsPeople &Places page 416

Children ofJames Brown and Nancy Fountain are:
i. JOHNSBrown.

ii. Cornelius brown.
iii. Benjamin Brown,b.Paulding County Dallas, Geor^a; m. NETTIE MEEKS, September 06, 1908,

Paulding County,Ga.

Marriage Notes for BENJAMIN BROWN and NETTIEMEEKS:
Marriage listedin the bookPaulding County ItsPeople&Places

25. Sarah Frances^ Brown (John Washington^ John\ James^) was bom 1873. She married David
Fountain.

Children ofSarah Brown and David Fountain are:
i. Infants Fountain.

47. ii. James Walter Fountain.

26. John B.^ Montcjomery (Malinda^ Brown, John\ James^) was bora March 18,1840 in Fairfield County,
South Carolina, and died December 10,1906 in Fairfield County, South Carolina. He married Mary E.
Stewart. She was bora October 13, 1852, and died September 23,1905 in Fairfield Coimty, South Carolina.

More About John B. Montgomery:
Burial: Concord Presbyterian Church, Woodward Area, Fairfield County, South Carolina

More About Mary E. Stewart:
Burial: Concord Presbyterian Church, Woodward Area, Fairfield County, South Carolina

Child ofJohn Montgomery and Mary Stewart is:
i, Nannie MalindaS Montgomery, b. August 19, 1873, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d. July 27,

1974,FairfieldCounty, SouthCarolina.

More About NANNIE MALINDAMONTGOMERY:
Burial: Concord Presbyterian Church, Woodward Area, Fairfield County, South Carolina

27. Charles" Montgomery (Maunda^ Brown, John\ Janies^) was bomAbt. 1842. Hemarried Katie
Dickey. She was bora February 24, 1879, and died December 03, 1953 in Fairfield County, South Carolina.

More About Katie Dickey:
Burial: Concord Presl^erian Church, Woodward Area, Fairfield Coimty, South Carolina

Child ofCharles Montgomery and Katie Dickey is:
i. Thomas Edwards Montgomery, b. June 28, 1917, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d. July 03, 1966,

Fairfield County, South Carolina.

More About THOMAS EDWARD MONTGOMERY:
Burial: Concord Presbyterian Church, Woodward Area, Fairfield County, South Carolina

Generation No. 5

28. JohnSmiths Brown (RobertPreston^, George\ John\ James^) was bom October 07, 1877 in Fairfield
County, South Carolina, and died September 30, 1938 inFairfield County, South Carolina. He married

12



TheBrown Family Genealogy

ELiZi^ETH Engush RUTLAND, dau jhter ofSheridan Rutland and M. Ruff. She was bora August 14, 1888
in Fairfield County, South Carolina

More About John Smith Brown:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

More About Elizabeth Engush Rutland:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

and died November 19,1965 in Fairfield County, South Carolina.

Children of John Brown and Eliza beth Rutland are:
i. Annie McDill® Brow b. 1910; d. 1957; m. David Robertson beckham.

iWN, b.June 23,1912, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d.September 30, 1974,ii. Robert Rutland Brc i
FairfieldCounty, South ([Carolina; m. MILDRED BOULWARE.

More About ROBERT Rl ITLAND BROWN:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

iii. Maurice holiday Bri JWN, b. April 12,1914, Fairfield County, South Carolina; d. January 26,1960,
Fairfield County,South <)arolina; m. ELIZABETH LiGON.

More About MAURICE F OLIDAY BROWN:
Burial: Union Memorial 'resbyterian Churdi, Fairfield County, South Carolina

V. Margaret Elizabeth
vi. isoBHL Ruff Brown, b

vii. Olive Carrol Brown
viii. Sarah May Brown, b

iv. JOHN Smith Brown, jf b. 1916; m. jewel Cummings Gathwright.
Brown, b. 1918;m. frank Earle Pope, Jr..
1920; m. THOMAS HUGH FRICK.
b. 1922; m. WILLIAM LINDSAY CASTLES.
1924; m. LEWIS CLIFTONASHFORD.

29. LillieMcAlpine^ Brown (Rob, iRt Preston*, George^, John^, James^) was bom 1880, and died 1945.
Shemamed Charles SamuelTimms, son ofJamesTimms andCatherine Robertson.

Children ofLillie Brown and Charles Timms are:
i. Olive Catherine® timi 4s, b. 1914.

Notes for OLIVE CATHErIiNE HMMS:
Never married

ii. Charles Preston Timiis, b. 1916;m. Sadie mcpherson.
iii. Grover Brown Timms
iv. JOHN Lloyd timms, b

b. 1917; m. FRANCES BOYD.
918; d. 1962.

Notes for JOHN LLOYD t|mmS:
Never married.

V. Mary Grey Timms, b. 1920;m. William Herbert Rexrode.
vi. FRANCES Elizabeth TI îms,b. 1922; m. Julian b. Ballentine.

30. Albert Grover^ Brown (Robei t Preston*. GeorgeI John^, James^) was bora August 02,1883 in
Fairfield County, South Carolina, and died June 04,1945 inFairfield County, South Carolina. He married
Fannie Roberta Roberts, daughter jfNathan Roberts and Barbara Boyd. She was bora August 21,
1886 in Fairfield County, South Carol ina, and died June 04,1945 in Fairfield County, South Carolina.

More About Albert Grover Brown
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian '::hurch, Fairfield County, South Carolina

More About Fannie Roberta Roberi s:
Burial: Union Memorial Presbyterian (Church, Fairfield County, South Carolina

13



The Brown FamilyGenealogy

Children ofAlbert Brown and Fannie Roberts are:
i. MARYKing® brown, m. William Cunningham peay.

ii. Barbara Eloise Brown, m. William McGill.
iii. Susie boyd Brown, m. Lewis Sanders.
iv. LULA Ruth brown, m. Edward t. King.
V. Grover Preston Brown, b. 1921; m. Elizabeth Haddon.

Notes for GROVER PRESTON BrOWN:
Twin to Frances Lillian "Peggy" Brown

vi. Frances Lillian "Peggy" brown, b. 1921.

Notes for FRANCESLILLIAN "PEGGY" BROWN:
Twin to Grover.

vii. Martha Caroline Brown, b. 1923;m. Neville Whttehurst.

Notes for MARTHA CAROLINE BROWN:
No dates given

viii. Infant Brown.

Notes for INFANT BROWN:
No dates given

31. Roma Isadora^ Brown (Henry Washington^, John Washington^ John^, James^) was bom September
28, 1879, anddied March 06,1918 inDallas, Paulding County, Georgia. She married IveyR Holland
August 27,1905 in Paulding County, Georgia, son ofJamesHolland and Marinda Durham. Hewasbora
November 01, 1883 in Paulding County, Georgia.

Children ofRoma Brown and Ivey Holland are:
i. Gladys® Holland.

ii. Inez Holland.

32. Joseph Lafayette^ Brown (Henry Washington^. John Washington^, John\ James^) was bom July 04,
1881 inPaulding County Dallas, Georgia, and died March 20, 1951 in Paulding County Dallas, Georgia. He
married Lillie Arnold January 01, 1904 in Paulding County, Ga. She was bora Abt. 1888 inPaulding County
Dallas, Georgia.

Notes for Joseph Lafayette Brown:
Listed onthe 1920 Census for Paulding County, GA page 6A

Children ofJoseph Brown and Lillie Arnold are:
i. THELMA® Brown, b. September 17, 1905, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d. June 03, 1997; m. REECE

Walraven.

ii. ODELL Brown, b. July22, 1907, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d. September 29, 1996; m. WALLACE
Rakestraw.

iii. Henry Brown, b. 1910, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d. 1986; m. CleO ?.
iv. Lasker"H0P" Brown, b. September 24,1912, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d.November 13, 1981.
V. Mary Sally Brown, b. May 15,1914, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; m. (1)HENRY CantrEL; m.

(2) ? HILLHOUSE.

33. SusanElizabeth "Bette"^ Brown (Henry Washington^, John Washington^ John\ James^) was bom
February 19, 1884 inPaulding County Dallas, Georgia, and died May 07,1915 inPaulding County Dallas,
Georgia. She married Rev. JohnAlfred Lindsey December 25,1901 in Paulding County, Georgia^, son of
GeorgeLindsey and Emily Matthews. He was bom July 24,1882 inPaulding County, Georgia, and died
October 07, 1940 in Paulding County, Gewgia.

Notes for Susan Elizabeth "Bette" Brown:

14



The Brown Family Genealogy

Died oftuberculosis.

More About Susan Elizabeth -B
Burial: Dallas City Cemeteiy, Dalla^

Notes for Rev. John Alfred LiNDsip:
Copy ofmarriage license from Paulc ling County
Listed on 1910 Paulding County Census with first wife Bette Brown, and on the 1920 census with second wife
Lillie Mauldingpage 9IB
Copy ofhisdeath certificate from Pjulding County

More About Rev. John Alfred Lini )sey:
Burial: Mt Zion BaptistChurch, Dallas

El TE" Brown:

Children of Susan Brown and Joro Lindsey are:
48.

49.

i. Grace Oneida® LINDSIiY, b. October 28, 1904, Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia; d. September 28, 1933,
Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia.

ii. HenryLuther LINDSE Y, b. June 30,1908, Dallas, GA, Paulding County; d. February 02, 1980,
Wilmington, New Hanova* County, North Carolina

34. Henry Washington -Pete-^ Bfown (Henry Washington^, John Washington^ John^ James^) was bom
May 02,1886 in Paulding County Dallas, Georgia, and died September 07, 1967 in Dallas, Paulding County,
Georgia. He married Lona Holland September 08, 1907 in Paulding County, Georgia**, Haughty ofHenry
Clay Holland. She was bom Augi st02, 1889 in Paulding County Dallas, Georgia, and died September 21,
1973 in Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia.

Notes for Henry Washington "Pete Brown:
Listed on the 1920 Paulding County <i^ensus page 6A

More About Henry Washington "Pite" Brown:
Burial: Dallas City Cemetery, Paulding County, Georgia

More About Lona Holland:
Burial: Dallas City Cemetery, Pauldii g County, Georgia

Children ofHenry Brown and Lon/
50. i. Leo Curtis® Brown, b
51. ii. Murray Lowell Brow
52.

53.

54.

Holland are:

December 29,1916,Paulding County Dallas, Georgia.
IN, b. April 07,1920, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia,

iii. Edith LAWANNA Brow b. March 02,1925, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia.
iv. Bette Grace Brown,
V. Myrtle Ruth Brown,

February 01,1930, Paulding Coimty Dallas, Georgia.
).August 10, 1908; d.May 19,1987, Dallas, Paulding County, Geor^a.

35. William Emmett^ Brown (HenRy Washington^, John Washington^ John^, James^) was bom November
10,1887, and died September 1971. He married Lillian ?.

Child of William Brown and Lillian ? is:
i. Donald® Brown.

36. Glen Smiths brown (Henry Wai :j
in PauldingCounty, Georgia, and diec
Lorene Holland March 28,1909 in
Noland. She was bom May20, 1893
PauldingCounty,Georgia.

H/NGTOAT*, John Washington^ John\ James^) was bom June 24,1890
February 11, 1978 in Paulding County, Georgia. He married Lottie
^aulding County, Gem-gia, daughter of William Holland and Fannie
inRockmart, Polk County, Georgia, and died November 22,1971 in

Notes for Glen Smith Brown:
Listed on the 1920 Paulding County C^sus page 6A

15



The Brown Family Genealogy

Children of Glen Brown and Lottie Holland are:

55. i. MARVIN LANE<^ Brown, b. July 17,1925.
ii. Ellen Brown, m. (1) Russell Andrews; m. (2) Esq. ? Shirley.
iii. Paul Brown, b. May08, 1912, Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia; d. May 08, 1912, Dallas, Paulding

County, Georgia.
iv. Hardy Gene Brown, b. July14,1913, Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia; d. July05,1914, Dallas,

Paulding County, Georgia.
V. George Owen Brown, b. August 22,1916, Dallas,Paulding County, Georgia; d. April07, 1969,

Marietta, Cobb County, Gem-^a.

37. John Washington^ Brown (George Washington^,John Washington^ John^, James^) was bom Abt.
1878 in Georgia. He married B. Bell Washington. She was bom Abt. 1883 in Georgia.

Notes for John Washington Brown:

Listed on the Paulding County 1920 census page 108B

Children ofJohn Brown and B. Washington are:
i. beulah b.6 Brown, b. Abt. 1901.

ii. Mary lee Brown, b. Abt. 1904.
iii. LILLIE M. Brown, b. Abt. 1907.
iv. JOHNM.BROWN,b. Abt. 1910.
V. A Raymond Brown, b. Abt. 1912.

vi. J. HOWARDBrown, b. Abt 1915.
vii. LOIS B. Brown, b. Abt. 1917.

viii. R GRADY BrOWN, b. Abt. 1920.

38. Homer5 Brown (George Washington^, John Washington^, John^, James^) was bom Abt. 1882 in
Paulding County Dallas, Georgia. He married Ada Harris. She was bom Abt. 1882 in Georgia.

Notes for Homer Brown:

Listed on the 1910 Paulding County Census pages 207A&B

Children ofHomer Brown and Ada Harris are:

i. Lemons GBrown, b. Abt. 1907.
ii. Lee Brown, b. Abt. 1910.

39. Ella Estele^ Lawrence (Euza Ann^Brown, John Washington^, John\ James^) She married Benjamin
Strickland.

Children ofElla Lawrence and Benjamin Strickland are:

i. Mary ann« Strickland.

Notes for Mary Ann Strickland:

Never married.

ii. ROMA Lee Strickland, m. Carl Campbell.
iii. Gladys B. Strickland, m. (1) Felia Nix; m. (2) L. M. fate Tibbetts.
iv. thelma Inez Strickland, m. Earl Hardin.
V. JOHN Mell Strickland, m. Ruth Carter.

vi. Caroline Josephine Strickland, m. foster A Christian.
vii. Henry l. Strickland, m. Mildren wood.

viii. James d. Strickland, m. Corine Nation.
ix. Ben Hill Strickland, m. Florence Thompsom.
X. Elizabeth Christine Strickland, m. jimmy Waters.

xi. Margie Strickland, m. Norman a Eriksen.

40. Lou Etta^ Lawrence (Euza Ann* Brown, John Washington^, John\ James^) She married Henry Lee
Bone.

Child ofLou Lawrence and Henry Bone is:

16



41. Lucinda Foy^ Lawrence

Luther Babe.

Children ofLucinda Lawrence anc

The BrownFamilyGenealogy

i. Albert Lee"Sam"« bo^e, m. Sarah Estes.

Ann* Brown, John Washington^, John^, James^) Shemarried Martin

Martin Babb are:
i. Julian l ®Babb, m. Sa iah Anderson,

ii. Mildred Lucille Bab b
iii. Jackson Eugene Babi
iv. ViGiNiA Kate "Polly

Notes for ViGINU KATE
Not married

42. Bessie Lee^ Lawrence (Euza A^in* Brown, John Washington^ John\ James^) She married Orlando
Haygood.

Children ofBessie Lawrence and Oeilando Haygood are:
i. Ira Sharon® Haygood .

Notes for iRA SHARON HAYGOOD:
Never Married

ii. PAUL J. Haygood, m. lIllie Hudgins
iii. Lawrence O. Haygooi i

iv. ROBERT W. HAYGOOD,
V. Margaret Haygood,

m. JOEL W. Warren.

m. ?.

3abb.

POLLY" BABB:

m. (1) NORMA THOMAS; m. (2) RUBY IRWIN.
LORENE BROOKINS.

, Cecil Maner.

43. John Franklin^ Lawrence (Eu^ Ann* Brown, John Washington^ John\ James^) Hemarried Jessie
Irene Spinks.

Children ofJohn Lawrence and Jessie Spinks are:
i. IDELLE® LAWRENCE.

ii. Hazel Lawrence.

iii. Pauline Lawrence.
iv. JOHNNIE Lawrence.

44. Josephine Caroline^ Lawrence

(1) Lee Woodall. She married (2)
(Eim Ann* Brown, John Washington^ John\ James^) She married

Julian F. Marchmont.

Child ofJosephine Lawrence and Lee Woodall is:
i. Billy® woodall, m. M/ delyn bullock.

Child ofJosephine Lawrence and Ju jan Marchmont is:
ii. alva Julian® Marchmc nt, m. Marilyn sumrall.

45. Georgia Bell^ Lawrence

Clinton Roscoe Graham.
Ann* Brown, John Washington^, John\ James^) She married

Children ofGeorgia Lawrence and
i. Infant® Graham.

(Xinton Graham are:

Notes for INFANT Grahan [

Died at birth.

ii. Kathryn Ida Graham.

iii. Clinton Lamar Graha»Ii, m. Nettie Dangerfield cooper.
iv. Martha jean Graham, p. Herbert Edward Robins, Sr..

m. Betty Jean Cofield.

n. Hubert Clay mcDaniel.

V. Harold Clyde Graham

vi. Barbara Ann Graham,

17



The Brown Family Genealogy

46. Walter Spurgeon^ Lawrence (Euza Ann^ Browh, John Washington^, John^, James^) He married
Annie Mae Hart.

Children ofWalter Lawrence and Annie Hart are:
i. Ralph Lawrence, m. Jo Ann buford.

ii. Joyce l Lawrence, m. Clifford a. Cole.
iii. Robert t. Lawrence, m. (i) Andrea D. Vlases; m. (2) Linda Jo Ann Moser.
iv. James Walter Lawrence, m. Patricia Gail Matthews.

47. James Walter^ Fountain (Sarah Frances^ Brown, John Washington^ John\ James^) He married Eva
Kincannon.

Children ofJames Fountain and Eva Kincannon are:
i. HERMAN® FOUNTAIN, m. DORIS PONDER.

ii. Josephine Fountain.

Notes for JOSEPHINE FOUNTAIN:
Never married.

iii. Virginia fountain, m. Paul E. Teate.
iv. Martha Lynn fountain.

Notes for MARTHA LYNN FOUNTAIN:
Died at the age ofseven.

V. JOHN LYNN FOUNTAIN,m. VIRGINIACORNWELL.
vi. MURPHY FOUNTAIN, m. ELIZABETH COX.

vii. Ellen fountain, m. (l) Ray Taft; m. (2) Don Nelson.

Generation No. 6

48. Grace Oneida®Lindsey (Susan Euzabeth "Bette"^ Brown, Henry Washington^, John Washington^
John\ James^) wasbom October 28,1904 in Dallas,PauldingCounty, Georgia, and diedSeptember 28, 1933
in Dallas,Paulding Coimty, Georgia. ShemarriedJames Arthur Smith, son of Z.Smith and Martha. He
was bom November 18, 1893 in Paulding County Dallas, Georgia, and died September 11,1963 in Dallas,
Paulding County, Georgia.

More About Grace Oneida Lindsey:

Burial: Dallas CityCanetery, Paulding County, Georgia

More About James Arthur Smith:

Burial: Dallas CityCemetery, Paulding County, Georgia

Children of Grace Lindsey and James Smith are:
56. i. Hazel Louise' Smith, b. February21,1926, Paulding CountyDallas, Georgia; d. Januaiy 19, 1977,

Paulding County Dallas, Georgia,
ii. Charles Farrell Smith, b. Februaiy 26, 1928; m. Ruby Lee Robinson.

57. iii. ALFREDLAMARSMITH,b. January 21, 1931.
58. iv. ETHEL JUNE SMITH, b. September10, 1933.

49. Henry Luther® Lindsey (Susan Elizabeth "Bette"^ Brown, Henry Washington^, John Washington^,
JOHN^, James^) was bom June 30, 1908in Dallas, GA, Paulding County,and died February02,1980 in
Wilmington,New HanoverCounty, North Carolina. He married Dorothy Edna Ney December20, 1945 in
Annapolis, Anne Arundel County, Maryland, daughter of Alexander Lozouski and Hedwegis Begonis. She
was bom June 09,1914 in Hudson, Middles«c County, Massachusetts, and died February 07, 1994 in
Wilmington, New Hanover County, North Carolina.

18



Notes for Henry Luther Lindsey
Listed on 1910& 1920 Paulding C< s
Copy ofmilitary iBle from the U. S.
Copy ofmarriage license from Ann
Copy ofdeath certificate from New
Copyof social security application

More About Henry Luther Linds^:
Burial: February 07,1980, National

Notes for Dorothy Edna Ney:

Dorothy wasbom Hedwegis Lozous
1915 in Hudson, Middlesex County,
A^o adopted Hedwegis' daughter Hedwegis later know asDorodiy Edna
Copy of death certificate from NewHanover County, NorthCarolina

TheBrown Family Genealogy

lunty census.

Vlarine Corp.
Arundel County, Maryland
Manover County, North Carolina

Cemetery, Wilmington,NC

d toAlexander andHedwegis Begonis Lozouski. Alexander died July 19,
Vdassachusetts. Hedwegis Begonis Lozouski latermarried Adolph Ney

Copy of birth certificate from Hudsop
Copyofsocial security application

Godparents were John Begonis & Maria Afruck

More About Dorothy Edna Ney

Burial: February 10,1994, Oleander

Marriage Notes for Henry Lindsey
Marriage certificate from Anne Arur

Child ofHenry Lindsey and Doroi[hy
59. i. BETTE Jean "Suzi"' Lin d:

Memorial Gardens, Wilmington, NC

uid Dorothy Ney:

del County, Maryland

Ney is:

SEY, b. February 24, 1948,Wilmington, NewHanover County, NorthCarolina.

50. Leo Curtis'* Brown (Henry
James^) was bom December 29,191<
bom March 05, 1921 in Wood, Pemu

Was •̂HINGTON "PETE"^, HENRY WASHINGTON*, JOHN WASHINGTON^ JOHN^,
in Paulding CountyDallas, Georgia. He married Louise Love. She was

jylvannia, and died October 02, 1995.

Children ofLeo Brown and Louise
i. Donald Curtis' BroiMn

ii. BETTY Ann brown, b.
iii. WILLIAM HENRY BROWk.

OVE are:

, b. July 18, 1947.
September 12,1951.
, b. July 13, 1955.

51. Murray Lowell® Brown
jAhdES^) was bom April 07,1920 in
She was bom July 31, 1917 inHartwil

YWashington "Pete"^ Henry Washington*, John Washington^ John^,
Paulding County Dallas, Georgia. He married Frances Julia Osborne.

1,Georgia, and died Januaiy 30, 1992.

Child ofMurray Brown and France:
i. James Murray' Browi i

:s Osborne is:
, b. November 07, 1945.

52. Edith Lawanna®Brown (Henr
James^) was bom March 02, 1925 in
December 13,1941 in PauldingCo
in Yorkville, Georgia.

r Washington "Pete'^, Henry Washington*, John Washington^ JohnI
]'aulding County Dallas, Georgia. She married Marvin F. Jones

, Ga,sonofBen Jones andCora Bullock. Hewas bomMay07, 1923tunty

Children ofEdith Brown and Mary n Jones are:

60. 11.

iii.

IV.

melinda Dell' Jones

Georgia; m. (2) NATHAN
h. March 27, 1947; m. (1) JOHN WILSON, September 07, 1968; b. Forsyth,
1C Hunt, February23, 1983;b. Hi^and, North Carolina.

PATTY JEAN JONES, b. S< ptember 04, 1951.
Marvin Franklin Jones, b.February 06, 1949, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d. February 06, 1949,

Georgia.
Marlin Gene Jones, b. 'ebruary 06, 1949, Paulding County Dallas, Georgia; d. February 06, 1949,
Paulding County Dallas, Georgia.

19



The Brown Family Genealogy

53. Bette Grace® Brown (Henry Washington "Pete"^, Henry Washington^, John Washington^ John\
James^) was bom February01, 1930 in Paulding CountyDallas, Georgia. She married (1) Jerry Dunn. He
wasbom May27,1935 in Anderson, SouthCarolina,and diedApril 24,1997 in Paulding CountyDallas,
Georgia. She married(2) Frank Neils Bacon January03, 1952 in Minneapolis, Minnesota. He was bom in
Capac, Michigan.

More About Jerry Dunn:

Burial: Dallas City Cemetery, Dallas

Children ofBette Brown and Frank Bacon are:

61. i. RONDAKATHRYN'BACON, b. November 14, 1952.
ii. RENNA Joy bacon, b. July 30, 1957; m. (1) FRED TRAMMELL; b. Florida; m. (2) PHILLIP FLAIG; b. Fore

St Grove, Oregon.
62. iii. TaMARA JILLBACON, b. August 28, 1958.

54. Myrtle Ruth® Brown (Henry Washington "Pete"^, Henry Washington^, John Washington^, John\
James^) was bom August 10,1908, and died May 19, 1987 in Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia. She married
Ervin Cleathan Mercer. He was bom December 15,1904 in Picayune, Mississippi, and died November 21,
1981 in Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia.

Child ofMyrtle Brown and Ervin Mercer is:
63. i. Ervin Lamar' Mercer, b. May 19, 1928.

55. Marvin Lane®Brown (Glen Smith^, Henry Washington^, John Washington^ John\ James^) was bom
July 17,1925. He married Sarah Lorene Carnes October 23,1943 in Cobb County, Georgia. She was bom
May 12, 1926.

Children ofMarvin Brown and Sarah Carnes are:

64. i. MARVIN LANE' BROWN,JR., b. December 26, 1944.
65. ii. Sara jean Brown, b. September 15, 1946.

Generation No. 7

56. Hazel Louise' Smith (Grace Oneida^ Lindsey, Susan Elizabeth "Bette"^ Brown, Henry Washington^,
John Washington^ John\ James^) was bom February 21, 1926 in Paulding County Dallas, Georgia, and died
January 19, 1977 in Paulding County Dallas, Georgia. She married James Allman Carruth in Dallas,
PauldingCounty, Georgia. He was bora 1925,and died May 02,1994 in Paulding County Dallas, Georgia.

More About Hazel Louise Smith:

Burial: New Canaan Baptist Church, Dallas, Georgia

More About JAMES Allman Carruth:

Burial: New Canaan Baptist Church, Dallas, Georgia

Children ofHazel Smith and James Carruth are:

i. Gloria^ Carruth.

ii. Grace Carruth.

iii. David Carruth.

57. Alfred Lamar' Smith (Grace Oneida^ Lindsey, Susan Euzabeth "Bette"^ Brown. Henry Washington^,
John Washington^ John\ James^) was bom January 21,1931. He married Vera Annette (Mickey) Jenkins.
She was bora March 06, 1940.

Children ofAlfred Smith and Vera Jenkins are:
i. James c:harles® smith.

ii. CONNIE DENISE SMITH.

20



58. Ethel JuNE^ Smith CGA4C£ Q/v
John Washington^ John\ James^)

The BrownFamilyGenealogy

EiDA^ Lindsey, Susan Elizabeth "Bette'^ Brown, Henry Washington^,
was bom September 10, 1933. She married Charles Bowman.

Children ofEthel SmithandChabIles Bowman are:
i. Eddies bowman.

11. Sammy Bowman.

ill. James Darrell Bowi^Ilw.
iv. Ronald Farrell BovfMAN.
V. BECKY Bowman.

59. Bette Jean "Suzi"''Lindsey

John Washington^, John\ James^)
Carolina. She married (1) Ronald
Gurganus and Marie Spivey. He
(2)Joseph Andrew Motley July 2%
He was bom Decembo- 06,1940 in

NRY Luther^, Susan Elizabeth "Bette'^ Brown, Henry Washington^,
wasbom February 24,1948 In Wilmington, NewHanover County, North
lbert Gurganus June 16,1967 in Wilmington, NC, son ofElbert

Was bom July 12, 1947 in Columbus County, Whlteville, NC. She married
1978 in Wilmington, NC, son ofJoseph Motley and Mary Hamilton.

(polumbus, Georgia.

Notes for Bette Jean "Suzr Lindse r.

Copy ofbirth certificate, marriage & divorce papers

ph Motley are:

EY, b. July 18, 1970, Wilmington, New Hanover County, North Carolina; m.
, December 05, 1998, Las Vegas, Nevada.

Children ofBette Lindsey and Josi-
1. Tracy Suzanne® mot

Patrick David Latha n

Notes for TRACY SUZAI^E
Tracy's natural father is I
16, 1967 in Wilmington,
ville, NCon July12,194t7
Motley July 22,1978. X

MOTLEY:

onald Elbert Gurganus. Bette "Suzi" and Ronnie were married on June
NC. They were divorced on January 17,1978. Ronnie was bom in White-

to Marie Spivey and Elbert Gurganus. Suri married to Joseph Andrew
cbephlegallyadoptedTracyafter Ronniegaveup parental rights.

More About TRACY SUZ \NNE MOTLEY:

Adoption: March 1982, \ TLMINGTON, NC NEW HANOVER COUNTY

ii. Gregory Lindsey Motley, b. September03, 1974, Wilmington, New Hanover County, North Carolina.

Notes for GREGORY LINDSEY MOTLEY:

Gregory's natural father i: RonaldElbert Gurganus(See notes on Tracy's file) Greg's birth name
was RonaldGregory Gur];anus. When he was adopted, we changedhis name to GregoryLindsey

More About GREGORY LINDSEY MOTLEY:

Adoption: WILMINGTOl 1,NC NEW HANOVER COUNTY

60. Patty Jean"^ Jones (Edith Law.
Washington^ John^, James^) was be
1972. She married (2) James F. Pa y

More About Patty Jean Jones:

Adoption: May 1952

Child ofPatty Jones and J. Cates i >
i. Wendy Beth® Cates, b[ October 04, 1978.

'J^NA^ Brown, HenryWashington "Pete-^, HenryWashington^, John
m September 04,1951. She married (1) J. Wyley Cates September 10,
UALE April 1989. He was bom in Miami, Florida.

61. Ronda Kathryn"' Bacon (Betf. i
Washington^ John^, James^) was bom
Dallas, Georgia. She married (2) CUR"

Graces Brown, Henry Washington "Pete'^, Henry Washington^, John
November 14,1952. She married (1) Richard Winn. He was bom in

Tis Davis September 1980. He was bom in Toccoa,Gergia.

Child ofRonda Bacon and Richare
i. William Richard® Wn^ n

Winn is:

I,b. January 12,1977.

21



The Brown Family Genealogy

62. Tamara inV Bacon (Bette Graces Brown, Henry Washington "Pete"^, Henry Washington^, John
Washington^, John^, James^) wasbom August 28, 1958. ShemarriedThomas Keith Jelks September 01,
1979.

Children ofTamara Bacon and Thomas Jelks are:
i. tori Jill8 Jelks, b. March 26, 1983.

ii. TAREN Joy Jelks, b. December 28, 1987.
iii. Tyler KEATON Jelks, b. February 15, 1993.

63. Ervin Lamar'' Mercer (Myrtle Rvth^ Brown, Henry Washington "Pete"^, Henry Washington^, John
Washington^, John\ James^) wasboraMay 19, 1928. Hemarried Edna Green.

Child ofErvin Mercer and Edna Green is:
66. i. Bonnie Ruth« mercer.

64. Marvin Lane' Brown, Jr. (MarvinLane^, Glen Smith^, Henry Washington^, John Washington^, John\
James^) wasboraDecember 26,1944. HemarriedFaye Lavinia Lindley June20, 1970.

Children ofMarvin Brown and Faye Lindley are:
i. Lavinia Ruth® Brown, b. November11,1972, WhiteSands, New Mexico.

ii. Amy LORENE brown, b. June 24,1976, Cobb County, Georgia.

65. Sara Jean' Brown (Marvin Lmie^, Glen Smth^, Henry Washington^, John Washington^ John\
James^) was bora September 15,1946. She married HarveyLuke Mayes III August 01, 1970.

Child ofSara Brown and Harvey Mayes is:
i. Harvey Luke® Mayes IV, b.April 01, 1974; m. Laura Stickler, May 22,1999; b. April 05,1974.

Generation No. 8

66. Bonnie Ruth® Mercer (ErvinLamuP, Myrtle RutH^ Brown, Henry Washington"Pete"^, Henry
Washington^, John Washington"^, John\ James^) Shemarried Ronald Anderson.

Children ofBonnie Mercer and Ronald Anderson are:
i. Ronald' Anderson.

ii. Eddie Anderson.
iii. Daniel Anderson.
iv. Andrew Anderson.

Endnotes

1. Faye Johnson, Fairfield Family Histories, (Fairfield Publishers, Inc.), Page 21.
2. W. A Foster, Jr., Paulding County, ItsPeople andPlaces, (W. H. Wolfe Associates, Roswell, Ga. 30077,1983), Page
402.

3. W. A Foster, Jr.,Paulding County, Its People andPlaces, (W. H. Wolfe Associates, Roswell, Ga. 30077, 1983), Page
453.

4. W. A Foster, Jr., Paulding County, ItsPeople andPlaces, (W. H. Wolfe Associates, Roswell, Ga. 30077,1983), Page
466.

22



n



Name

Cleo

Jane

Jean

Lillian

Mickie

. Sarah
Abney, Lula
Aiken, Jane Reid
Anderson, Andrew
Anderson, Daniel
Anderson, Eddie
Anderson, Ronald
Anderson, Ronald
Anderson, Sarah
Andrews, Russell
Arnold, Lillie
Ashford, Lewis Clifton
Babb, Jackson Eugene
Babb, Julian L.
Babb, Martin Luther

/^^bb, Mildred Lucille
-/abb,Viginia Kate "Polly"

Bacon, Frank Neils
Bacon, Renna Joy
Bacon, Ronda Kathryn
Bacon, Tamara Jill
Ballentine, Julian B.
Beckhara, David Robertson
Bell, Nancy Jane
Bette

Bone, Albert Lee "Sam"
Bone, Buddy
Bone, Cecil
Bone, Doyal
Bone, Evelyn Josephine
Bone, Gene
Bone, Harold
Bone, Henry Lee
Bone, J. Warner
Bone, Jessie
Bone, Roy
Bone, Vera
Boulware, Mildred
Bowman, Becky
Bowman, Charles
Bowman, Eddie

^^B^wman, James Darrell
)wman, Ronald Farrell

Bowman, Sammy
Boyd, Frances

1ne urown t-amiiy Oeneaiogy

Kinship ofJames Brown

Relationship with James Brown

Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Daughter-in-law
Wife of the 2nd great-grandson
Wife of the 2nd great-grandson
Wife of the 2nd great-grandson
Wife of the great-grandson
Wife of the great-grandson
Wife of the grandson
6th great-grandson
6th great-grandson
6th great-grandson
Husband of the 5th great-granddaughter
6th great-grandson
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife of the 2nd great-grandson
Husband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
Husband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
4th great-granddaughter
4th great-granddaughter
4th great-granddaughter
Husband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
Husband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife of the grandson
2nd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
Husband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 2nd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
5th great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 4th great-granddaughter
5th great-grandson
5th great-grandson
5th great-grandson
5th great-grandson
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson

23

Civil

VIII

VIII

VIII

VIII

V

V

V

V

VI

VI

VI

IV

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

VII

VII

VII

VII

VII

Canon



Name

Bran setter, ?
Broc c, James
Broo dns, Lorene
Brovii,"E"
Brov Ti, A.
Brov n, A. Raymond
Brov n, Albert Grover
Brov n, Albert Jesse
Brov n, Alice
Brov n, Amy Lorene
Brov n, Ann
Brov n, Annie McDill
Brov n, Barbara Eloise
Brov n, Benjamin
Brov n, Bette Grace
Brovn, Betty Ann
Brovn, Beulah B.
Brov n, Galloway
Brov n, Candace Jane
Brov n, Cornelius
Brov n, Cornelius
Brov n, Donald
Brov n, Donald Curtis
Brovn, Edith Lawanna
Brovn, Edward Jason
Brov n, Eliza Ann
Brov n, Elizabeth
Brov n, Ellen
Brov n, Frances Lillian "Peggy"
Brov n, George
Brov n, George Owen
Brov n, George Washington
Brov n, Georgia Ann
Brov n, Gertrude L.
Brov n, Glen Smith
Brov n, Grover Preston
Brovn, H. Grady
Brov n, Hardy Gene
Brov n. Hardy Jackson
Brov a, Harriet
Brov n, Henderson
Brov n, Henry
Brov a, Henry Washington
Brow 1, Henry Washington "Pete"
Brow 3, Homer
Brow 3, Hugh
Brow 3, In&it
Brow 3, Isobel RufF
Brow 1, J. Howard
Brow 3, James
Brow 1, James
Brow 1, James
Brow 1, James

The Brown Family Genealogy

Relationship with James Brown

Husband ofthe great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 2nd great-granddaughter
VIfe of the 3rd great-grandson
G reat-granddaughter
Granddaughter
3id great-grandson
2i id great-grandson
Great-grandson
2iid great-granddaughter
5t 1 great-granddaughter
G randdaughter
3id great-granddaughter
3id great-granddaughter
2i d great-grandson
3id great-granddaughter
4t 1 great-granddaughter
3id great-granddaughter
2i d great-grandson
G eat-granddaughter
2r d great-grandson
Qeat-grandson
3r d great-grandson
4t 1 great-grandson
3rd great-granddaughter
Great-grandson
Gi eat-granddaughter
Gi anddaughter
3r dgreat-granddaughter
3r dgreat-granddaughter
Grandson

3r J great-grandson
Great-grandson
2nd great-granddaughter
2nd great-granddaughter
2nd great-grandson
3ri great-grandswi
3r i great-grandson
3r 1great-grandson
2nd great-grandson
Gi eat-granddaughter
Gieat-grandson
3r(l great-grandson
Gieat-grandson
2nd great-grandson
2nd great-grandson
Grandson

3rd great-grandson
3r(l great-granddaughter
3r(l great-grandson
Sef

Grandson

Soi

Graat-grandson

Civil

III

II

V

IV

m

IV

vn

II

V

V

rv

V

VI

V

IV

III

IV

m

V

VI

V

ni

III

II

V

V

II

V

III

IV

rv

IV

V

V

V

rv

III

III

V

III

rv

rv

n

V

V

V

n

I

III

Canon



The Brown Family Genealogy

Name Relationshipwith JamesBrown

Brown, James Grandson

Brown, James Great-grandson
Brown, James Murray 4th great-grandson
Brown, Jane Great-granddaughter
Brown, Jennet (Jane) Daughter
Brown, Jenny Granddaughter
Brown, John 2nd great-grandson
Brown, John Son

Brown, John 2nd great-grandson
Brown, John M. 3rd great-grandson
Brown, John Mapp 2nd great-grandson
Brown, John Means Great-grandson
Brown, John Smith 2nd great-grandson
Brown, John Smith, Jr. 3rd great-grandson
Brown, John Washington Grandson

Brown, John Washington 2nd great-grandson
Brown, Joseph L. 2nd great-grandson
Brown, Joseph Lafayette 2nd great-grandson
Brown, Josephine Great-granddaughter
Brown, Lasker"Hop" 3rd great-grandson
Brown, Lavinia Ruth 5th great-granddaughter
Brown, Lee 3rd great-grandson

'̂ ^^own, Lemons 0. 3rd great-grandson
drown, Leo Curtis 3rd great-grandson
Brown, Lillie M. 3rd great-granddaughter
Brown, Lillie McAlpine 2nd great-granddaughter
Brown, Lizzie G. 2nd great-granddaughter
Brown, Lois B. 3rd great-granddaughter
Brown, Lula Ruth 3rd great-granddaughter
Brown, M. J. Great-granddaughter
Brown, Malinda Granddaughter
Brown, Malinda Great-granddaughter
Brown, Margaret Daughter
Brown, Margaret Great-granddaughter
Brown, Margaret Ann Great-granddaughter
Brown, Margaret Elizabeth 3rd great-granddaughter
Brown, Marietta 2nd great-granddaughter
Brown, Martha Great-granddaughter
Brown, Martha Caroline 3rd great-granddaughter
Brown, Martha Ellen 2nd great-granddau^ter
Brown, Marvin Lane 3rd great-grandson
Brown, Marvin Lane, Jr. 4th great-grandson
Brown, Mary Daughter
Brown, Mary E, 2nd great-granddaughter
Brown, Mary Elizabeth Great-granddaughter
Brown, Mary Jane Great-granddaughter
Brown, Mary King 3rd great-granddaughter
Brown, Mary Lee 3rd great-granddaughter

y.^3^rown, Maiy Sally 3rd great-granddaughter
Jrown, Maurice Holiday 3rd great-grandson
Brown, Miimie B. 2nd great-granddaughter
Brown, Molly Granddaughter
Brown, Murray Lowell 3rd great-grandson

25

Civil Canon

II 2

III 3

VI 6

III 3

I 1

II 2

IV 4

I 1

IV 4

V 5

IV 4

m 3

IV 4

V 5

11 2

IV 4

IV 4

IV 4

III 3

V 5

VII 7

V 5

V 5

V 5

V 5

IV 4

IV 4

V 5

V 5

III 3

II 2

III 3

I 1

III 3

III 3

V 5

IV 4

III 3

V 5

IV 4

V 5

VI 6

I 1

IV 4

HI 3

UI 3

V 5

V 5

V 5

V 5

IV 4

II 2

V 5



Nane

Broi m, Myrtle Ruth
Bro>m, Nancy
Bro>m, Nancy
Brom, Nan<y D.
Bro>m, Nannie
Brora, Nettie
Bro>ni, Nina Mae
Bro> m, Odell
Bro>m, Olive Candace
Bro> iTi, Olive Carrol
Bro>m, Paul
Bro>/n, Rebecca
Bro>rti, Robert Gibson
Bro>m, Robert K.
Bro^ m, Robert Preston
Bro\ m, Robert Rutland
Bro\ m, Roma Isadora
Bro^ m, Safronia Caroline
Bro\ m, Samuel
Bro\ m, Samuel
Bro\ m, Sara Jean
Bro\ m, Sarah Frances
Bro\ m, Sarah Matilda
Bro\ m, Sarah May
Brov m, Susan Elizabeth "Bette"
Brovm, Susie Boyd
Brov m, Tabitha
Brov m, Thelma
Brov m, Thomas
Brov m, Thomas James McDill
Brovm, Turner
Brov n, William
Brov n, William
Brov Ti, William
Brov n, William Emmett
Brovn, William Heniy
Brov n, William, Sr
Buford, Jo Ann
BulUck, Madelyn
Cam ibell, Carl
Cant -el, Henry
Cames, Richard Monroe
Cames, Sarah Lorene
Cam ith, David
Cam ith, Gloria
Cam Ith, Grace
Cam Ith, James Allman
Cart< r, Ruth
Castles, William Lindsay
Catej, J. Wyley
Catej, Wendy Beth
Chrh tian, Foster A,
Clarl, Daniel C.

The Brown Family Genealogy

Relationship with James Brown

3'd great-granddaughter
Daughter
Great-granddaughter
Granddaughter
2iid great-granddaughter
2iid great-granddaughter
2iid great-granddaughter
3id great-granddaughter
2]id great-granddaughter
3id great-granddaughter
3]d great-grandson
Granddaughto*
2iid great-grandson
Grandson

Great-grandson
3id great-grandson
2!id great-granddaughter
G reat-granddaughter
Son

Grandson

4t ligreat-granddaughter
G 'eat-granddaughter
G reat-granddaughter
3id great-granddaughter
2i id great-granddaughter
3id great-granddaughter
2i id great-granddaughter
3id great-granddaughter
G'andson

G-eat-grandson
G: 'eat-grandson
G'andson

Gi'eat-grandson
Gi eat-grandson
2i d great-grandson
4t 1 great-grandson
Sen

Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Husband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
Hiisband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Hiisband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
5t 1great-grandson
5t 1great-granddaughter
5t 1great-granddaughter
Hi isband of the 4th great-granddaughter
W ifeofthe 3rd great-grandson
Hi isband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Hi isband ofthe 4th great-granddaughter
5tl1great-granddaughter
Hi sband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
Hi isbandofthe granddaughter

Civil

V

I

III

II

IV

IV

IV

V

IV

V

V

n

IV

II

III

V

IV

m

I

n

VI

III

III

V

rv

V

IV

V

II

III

III

II

III

III

IV

VI

I

vn

VII

VII

VII

Canon

5

1

3

2

4

4

4

5

4

5

5

2

4

2

3

5

4

3

1

2

6

3

3

5

4

5

4

5

2

3

3

2

3

3

4

6

1



Name

Clark, William
Claxton, William
Cochran, Emma Jane
Cochran, John Henry
Cochran, Sidney Ann
Cochran, Susannah
Cochran, William Calvin
Cofield, Betty Jean
Cole, ClifiFord A.
Comfort

Cooper, Nettie Dangerfield
Comwell, Virginia
Cox, Elizabeth
Crew, Ruth
Davis, Curtis
Dickey, Katie
Dudley, Amanda
Dunn, ?
Duim, Jerry
Eliza^th
Eriksen, Norman A.
Estes, Sarah

'^ig, Phillip
l Orrest, ?
Forrest, Luda
Fountain, David
Fountain, Ellen
Fountain, Herman
Fountain, Infant
Fountain, James Walter
Fountain, John Lyrm
Fountain, Josephine
Fountain, Martha Lynn
Fountain, Murphy
Fountain, Nancy
Fountain, Virginia
Frick, Thomas Hugh
G., Jane
G.?

Gathwright, Jewel Cummings
Gladney, Nancy Agnes
Graham, Barbara Ann
Graham, Clinton Lamar
Graham, Clinton Roscoe
Graham, Harold Clyde
Graham, In^t
Graham, Kathryn Ida
Graham, Martha Jean

/"^^een, Edna
-uess, George W.

Guess, Holmes
Guess, Joseph
Gurganus, Ronald Elbert

The BrownFamily Genealogy

Relationship with James Brown Civil

Husband ofthe granddaughter
Husband ofthe granddaughter
2nd great-granddaughter IV
2nd great-grandson IV
2nd great-granddaughter IV
2nd great-granddaughter IV
Husband of the great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe great-grandson
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Husband of the 4th great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe great-grandson
Wife ofthe 2nd great-grandson
Husband of the granddaughter
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe grandson
Husband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Husband ofthe 4th great-granddaughter
Husband of the granddaughter
Great-granddaughter III
Husband of the great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter V
3rd great-grandson V
2nd great-grandson IV
2nd great-grandson IV
3rd great-grandson V
3rd great-granddaughter V
3rd great-granddaughter V
3rd great-grandson V
Wife ofthe great-grandson
3rd great-granddaughtCT V
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe great-grandson
Daughter-in-law
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Wife ofthe grandson
3rd great-granddaughter V
3rd great-grandson V
Husband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson V
3rd great-grandchild V
3rd great-granddaughter V
3rd great-granddaughter V
Wife ofthe 4th great-grandson
2nd great-grandson IV
Husband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
Husband of the great-granddaughter
Ex-husband ofthe 4th great-granddaughter

27

Canon



Nam

Hade 01

Haig
n, Elizabeth

vood, ?
Haig vood/Haygood, Elijah Lemuel
Hall. John Oscar

Hard in, Earl
Harr< 11, William
Harri s, Ada
Hart, Annie Mae
HaygDod, Ira Sharon
Hayg [Kxl, Lawrence O.
Haygood, Margaret
Hayg[}od, Orlando
Hayg xkI, Paul J.
Hayg xxi, Robert W.
Hayv ood, Benjamin
Hayv ood, Eli Lemuel
Hayv ood, Elizabeth
Hayv ood, Emmaline
Hayv ood, Harriet Caroline
Hayvood, John
Hayv ood, Osbom
Hayvood, Thomas
Hayv ood, William
Hillh)use,?
Holla ad, Gladys
Holla ad, Inez
Holla ad, Ivey R,
Holla ad, Lona
Holla ad, Lottie Lorene
Holla ad, William Odus
Hoot( n, Zuella
Hudg ins, Lillie

Mary L.
Nathan K

Ruby

Hugh
Hunt,
Irwin

Janet

Jelks

Jelks

Jelks

Jelks,

Taren Joy
Thomas Keith

Tori Jill

Tyler Keaton
Jenki:is, Vera Annette (Mickey)
Jones

Jones

Jones.

Jones,
Jones.

Marlin Gene

Marvin F.

Marvin Franklin

Melinda Dell

Patty Jean
Jr., illiam Brown
Kam Madeline

Kincannon, Eva
King
King,
King

Edward T.

Mary Jane
Ruth

Kobre s, Marie

The Brown Family Genealogy

R(Jationship with James Brown

Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Scn-in-law

Sc n-in-law

Husband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Htisband ofthe granddaughter
Wifeofthe 2nd great-grandson
W fe ofthe 2nd ^eat-grandson
3r i great-granddaughter
3r(i great-grandson
3r 1great-granddaughter
Hi sband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
3r1great-grandson
3r< 1great-grandson
Giandson

Giandson

Granddaughter
Granddaughter
Granddaughter
Grandson

Grandson

Grandson

Gr andson

Hi sband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
3r(l great-granddaughter
3r(l great-granddaughter
Hi sband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe 2nd great-grandson
Wife of the 2nd great-grandson
Hi sband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
Wife of the 2nd great-grandson
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Wife ofthe grandson
Hi sband of the 4th great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Wife

5tl great-granddaughter
Husband of the 4th great-granddaughter
5tl great-granddaughter
St! great-grandson
Wife ofthe 4th great-grandson
4tl: great-grandson
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
4tl]

4tl]

4th

great-grandson
great-granddaughter
great-granddaughter

Gnindson

Wi

Wi

e of the 3rd great-grandson
e ofthe 2nd great-grandson

Hu sbandofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Wi

Wi

Wi

b ofthe great-grandson
ie of the 3rd great-grandson
b of the 3rd great-grandson

Civil

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

VII

VII

vn

VI

VI

VI

VI

II

Canon



Name

Langford, Richard
Lathan, Patrick David
Lawrence, Bessie Lee
Lawrence, Ella Estele
Lawrence, Georgia Bell
Lawrence, Hazel
Lawrence, Idelle
Lawrence, James Walter
Lawrence, John Franklin
Lawrence, Johnnie
Lawrence, Josephine Caroline
Lawrence, Joyce L.
Lawrence, Lou Etta
Lawrence, Lucinda Foy
Lawrence, Pauline
Lawrence, Ralph H.
Lawrence, Robert
Lawraice, Robert T.
Lawrence, Robert William
Lawrence, Sarah Elizabeth
Lawrence, Walter Spurgeon

Sam D.

^^.igon, Elizabeth
Lindley, FayeLavinia
Lindsey, Bette Jean "Suzi"
Lindsey, Grace Oneida
Lindsey, Henry Luther
Lindsey, John Alfred
Lindsey, Virginia
Love, Louise
M

Maner, Cecil
Marchmont, Alva Julian
Marchmont, Julian F.
Martin, Eliza Jane
Martin, Harriet Rebecca
Martin, James Washington
Martin, Mary Arm Brown
Martin, Nanq^ Melinda
Martin, Robert Theodore
Martin, Robert, Jr.
Martin, William Brown
Martin, William Middelton
Mary
Mary
Matthews, Patricia Gail
Mayes, Harvey Luke III
Mayes, Harvey Luke IV

'^sMcCoy, Eliza
McDaniel, Hubert Clay
McDill, Margaret (Peggy)
McDonald, ?
McDowell, Aughtery (Arthur)

The Brown Family Genealogy

Relationshipwith James Brown

Husband of the great-granddaughter
Husband of the 5th great-granddaughter
2nd great-granddaughter
2nd great-granddaughter
2nd great-granddaiighter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughtCT
3rd great-grandson
2nd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
2nd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
2nd great-granddaughtra*
2nd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson
2nd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
Husband ofthe great-granddaughter
2nd great-granddaughter
2nd great-grandson
Husband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Wife of the 4th great-grandson
4th great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson
Husband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Wife of the grandson
Husband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson
Husband ofthe 2nd great-granddaughter
Granddaughter
Granddaughter
Grandson

Granddaughter
Granddaughter
Grandson

Son-in-law

Grandson

Grandson

Wife of the grandson
Wife ofthe grandson
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Husband of the 4th great-granddaughter
5th great-grandson
Wife of the grandson
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife of the grandson
Husband ofthe granddaughter
Husband ofthe granddaughter

29

Civil

IV

IV

IV

V

V

V

IV

V

IV

V

IV

IV

V

V

IV

V

IV

IV

VI

V

V

VII

Canon



Name

McG 1, William
McPherson, Sadie
Meel :s, Nettie
Mer<er, Bonnie Ruth
Men er, Ervin Cleathan
Mer( er, Ervin Lamar
Mill( T,George J.
Milhr, J. T.
Milk r, James
Miikr,

Milkr

Milk r,
Mill^.
Mol

Montgomery, Charles
Mon gomery, John B.
Mon gomery, Leroy
Mon gomery, Nannie Malinda
Mon gomery, Robert H.
Mon!gomery, Samuel W.
Mon gomery, Thomas Edward
Mon ison, ?
Most r, Linda Jo Ann
Motl :y, Gregory Lindsey
Motl :y, Joseph Andrew
Motl :y, Tracy Suzanne
Nati( n, Corine
Nelsc n, Don

, John H.
, Joseph W.
, Nancy A.
, Willie Walter

Ney,
Nix,

Dorothy Edna
elia

Osbome, Frances Julia
Palm a-, W. E.
Paqu lie, James F.
Peay William Cunningham
Picke tt, Emma Eliza
Pond fT, Doris
Pqje, Frank Earle, Jr.
Rags lale, Carlton
Rags lale, Louise
Rake rtraw, Wallace
Rees(, Grace
Rexrode, William Herbert
Robe ts, Faimie Roberta
Robii 5, Herbert Edward, Sr.
Robii son, Alexander
Robii son. Ruby Lee
Rutla id, Elizabeth English
Sand( TS, Lewis
Sexto 1, ?
Sexto 1, David
Sexto 1, J. B.
Sexto 1, M.
Shirk y, ?

The Brown Family Genealogy

R dationship with James Brown

H isband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Wife ofthe 2nd great-grandson
5t 1great-granddaughter
H isband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
4t 1 great-grandson
2i d great-grandson
Hiisband of the great-granddaughter
2r d great-grandson
2r d great-grandson
2r d great-grandson
2i d great-granddaughter
2r d great-grandson
Diiughter-in-law
Gieat-grandson
Gieat-grandson
Gi eat-grandson
2iid great-granddaughter
Gi eat-grandson
Husband ofthe granddaughter
2iid great-grandson
Hitsband of the granddaughter
WIfeofthe 3rd great-grandson
5t 1great-grandson
E?-husband ofthe 4th great-granddaughter
Stl 1great-granddaughter
W ifeofthe 3rd great-grandson
Hiisband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
E?-wife of the 3rd great-grandstm
Hiisband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
W ifeof the 3rd great-grandson
Hi sband ofthe 2nd great-granddaughter
Hisband of the 4th great-granddaughter
Hisband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
W ife of the great-grandson
W ifeof the 3rd great-grandson
Hisband ofthe 3rd great-^anddaughter
Hi sband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
W fe ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Hi sband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
W fe of the 3rd great-grandson
Hi sband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
W fe ofthe 2nd great-grandson
Hi sband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Hi sband ofthe granddaughter
W fe of the 4th great-grandson
W fe of the 2nd great-grandson
Hi sband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Grsat-grandscm
Husband of the granddaughter
Gr^t-grandson
Gr »t-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter

Civil

VII

VI

IV

IV

IV

IV

rv

IV

ni

III

III

IV

III

IV

VII

VII

III

m

III

Canon



Name

Smith, Alfred Lamar
Smith, Charles Farrell
Smith, Connie Denise
Smith, Ethel June
Smith, Hazel Louise
Smith, James Arthur
Smith, James Charles
Smith, Sarah
Spinks, Jessie Irene
Steele, Margaret "Kitty" K.
Steele, William
Stevenson, Margaret
Stewart, Mary E.
Stewart, Sarah
Stewart, W. P.
Stewart, William
Stickler, Laura
Strickland, Ben Hill
Strickland, Benjamin
Strickland, Caroline Josephine
Strickland, Elizabeth Christine
Sfrickland, Gladys B.

''^ickland, Henry L.
ocrickland, James D.
Strickland, John Mell
Strickland, Margie
Strickland, Mary Ann
Strickland, Roma Lee
Strickland, Thelma Inez
Sumrall, Marilyn
Taft, Ray
league, B. F.
Teate, Paul E.
Thomas, Norma
Thompsom, Florence
Thompson, David
Tibbetts, L. M. Fate
Tidwell, Loduskey Ann
Timms, Charles l^eston
Timms, Charles Samuel
Timms, Frances Elizabeth
Timms, Grover Brown
Timms, John Lloyd
Timms, Mary Grey
Timms, Olive Catherine
Trammell, Fred
Vlases, Andrea D.
Wallace, Susan

.j^^Kalraven, Reece
. arren, Joel W.

Washington, B. Bell
Washington, Gewge W.
Waters, Jimmy

The Brown FamilyGenealogy

Relationship with James Brown

4th great-grandson
4th great-grandson
5th great-granddaughter
4th great-granddaughter
4th great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
5th great-grandson
Wife of the great-grandson
Wife of the 2nd great-grandson
Wife of the great-grandson
Husband ofthe great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe grandson
Wife of the great-grandson
Great-granddaughter
Great-grandson
Husband of the granddaughter
Wife ofthe 5th great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
Husband ofthe 2nd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Husband of the great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife of the 3rd great-grandson
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Son-in-law

Husband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife of the grandson
3rd great-grandson
Husband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-grandson
3rd great-granddaughter
3rd great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 4th great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe 3rd great-grandson
Wife of the grandson
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter
Wife ofthe 2nd great-grandson
Husband ofthe 2nd great-granddaughter
Husband ofthe 3rd great-granddaughter

31

Civil

VI

VI

VII

VI

VI

VII

III

III

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

Canon

6

6

7

6

6



Naiie

Wh

Wh

Wh

Wil

Wir

Wir

Wood

ey, R. G.
tehurst, Neville
ting. Jack
>on,John

Richard

William Richard
, Mildren

WoWall,Billy
Wo( Kiall, Lee

The BrownFamilyGenealogy

Kelaticmship with James Brown

Husband of the 3rd great-granddaughter
I [usband of the 3rd great-granddaughter

usbandof the 3rd great-granddaughter
Fiusband ofthe 4th great-gianddaughter
F[usband of the 4th great-granddaughter

th great-grandson
\^ife of the 3rd great-grandson
3fd great-grandson

usband of the 2nd great-granddaughter

Civil

VII

V

Canon



Index ofIndividuals

Unnamed: 17, 23
Cleo: 14,23
Frances: 4

Jane: 2,3,23
Jean: 10,23
Lillian: 15, 23
Mickie: 10,23
Rebeccah: 3

Sarah: 7,23
Abney -

Lula: 11,23

Aiken -

Jane Reid: 4, 23

Anderson -

Andrew: 22,23
Daniel: 22,23
Eddie: 22,23
Ronald: 22,23
Ronald: 22,23
Sarah: 17, 23

Andrews -

Russell: 16,23

Arnold -

Lillie: 14,23
Ashford -

Lewis Clifton: 13,23
Babb-

Jackson Eugene: 17, 23
Julian L.: 17,23
Martin Luther: 17,23
Mildred Lucille: 17,23
Viginia Kate "Polly": 17, 23

Bacon -

Frank Neils: 20, 23
Renna Joy: 20, 23
Ronda Kathryn: 20,21, 23
TamaraJill: 20,22,23

Ballentine -

Julian B.: 13,23
Beckham -

David Robertson: 13, 23

Begonis -
Hedwegjs "Edna Mae": 18

Bell'

Nancy Jane: 4, 23
Bette -

(name: Susan Elizabeth "Bette" Brown): 10, 14,15,18,
20,21,23,26

Bone -

Albert Lee "Sam": 17,23
Buddy: 23
Cecil: 23

Doyal: 23
Evelyn Josephine: 23
Gene: 23

Harold: 23

Henry Lee: 16,23
J. Warner: 10,23

Jessie: 23

Roy: 23
Vera: 23

Boidware -

Mildred: 13,23
Bowman -

Becky: 21,23
Charles: 21,23
Eddie: 21,23
James Darrell: 21,23
Ronald Farrell: 21,23
Sammy: 21,23

Boyd-
Barbara: 13

Frances: 13, 23
Bransetter -

?: 8, 24
Brock -

James: 9,24
Brookins -

Lorene: 17, 24
Brown-

"E": 7,24
A.: 3, 24
A. Raymond: 16, 24
Albert Grover: 9,13, 14, 24
Albert Jesse: 6,24
Alice: 11,24
Amy Lorene: 22,24
Ann: 3, 24
Anm'e McDill: 13, 24
Barbara Eloise: 14,24
Benjamin: 12, 24
Bette Grace: 15, 20-22, 24
Betty Ann: 19, 24
BeulahB.: 16,24
Calloway: 11,24
Candace Jane: 6, 7,24
Cornelius: 12, 24
Cornelius: 7,24
Donald: 15,24
Donald Curtis: 19,24
Edith Lawanna: 15,19,21, 24
Edward Jason: 6,24
Eliza Ann: 8, 11, 16-18,24
Elizabeth: 3,24
Ellen: 16,24
Frances Lillian "Peggy": 14, 24
George: 3, 5, 6, 9, 12, 13,24
George Owen: 16,24
George Washington: 8, 10, 16,24
Georgia Ann: 10,24
Gertrude L.: 11,24
Glen Smith: 10, 15,16, 20, 22,24
Grover Preston: 14,24
RGrady: 16,24
Hardy Gene: 16,24
Hardy Jadcson: 10,24
Harriet: 5, 24
Henderson: 7, 24

33



Henry: 14,24
Hemy Washington: 8-10,14,15, l|8-22,24
Henry Washington"Pete": 10,15, 19-22,24
Homer: 10,16,24
Hugh: 3,24
Infant: 14,24
Isobel Ruff: 13, 24
J.Howard: 16,24
James: 2-5,7-22, 24
James: 3,5, 24
James: 2,3,24
James: 5,24
James: 3,25
James: 8,12, 25
James Murray: 19,25
Jane: 5,25
Jennet (Jane): 2,25
Jenny: 3,5,25
John: 12,25
John: 2-5, 7-22,25
John: 11,25
JohnM.: 16,25
JohnMapp: 10,25
John Means: 6, 25
John Smith: 9,12, 13, 25
John Smith, Jr.: 13,25
John Washington: 3, 7-12, 14-22,2|5
John Washington: 10, 16,25
Joseph L.: 10,25
Joseph Lafayette: 10,14,25
Josephine: 8, 25
Lasker"Hop": 14,25
LaviniaRuth: 22,25
Lee: 16,25
Lemons G.: 16,25
Leo Curtis: 15, 19,25
LillieM.: 16,25
Lillie McAlpine: 9, 13,25
Lizzie G.: 11,25
Lois B.: 16, 25
LuIaRuth: 14,25
M. J.: 5, 25
Malinda: 3, 8, 12,25
Malinda: 5,25
Margaret: 2,4, 8, 25
Margaret: 7,9,25
Margaret Ann: 6,25
Margaret Elizabeth: 13, 25
Marietta: 10, 25
Martha: 7,25
Martha Caroline: 14,25
Martha Ellen: 10,25
Marvin Lane: 16,20,22,25
Marvin Lane, Jr.: 20,22,25
Maiv- 2, 25
MaryE.: 8,9,25
Marv-Elizabeth: 6,25
Mary Jane: 8,25
Mary King: 14,25
Mary Lee: 16,25
Mary Sally: 14,25
Maurice Holiday: 13, 25
Minnie B.: 10,25
Molly: 3,25

Murray Lowell: 15,19,25
Myrtle Ruth: 15,20,22,26
Nancy: 2, 3,26
Nancy: 8, 11,26
Nancy D.: 3, 5,26
Narmie: 10, 26
Nettie: 11,26
Nina Mae: 11,26
Odell: 14,26
Olive Candace: 9,26
Olive Carrol: 13,26
Paul: 16,26
Rebecca: 3,26
Robert Gibson: 10,26
Robert K.: 3,26
Robert Preston: 6, 9, 12,13,26
Robert Rutland: 13,26
Roma Isadora: 10,14,26
Saffonia Caroline: 8,26
Samuel: 2,26
Samuel: 3, 26
Sara Jean: 20,22,26
Sarah Frances: 8, 12, 18, 26
Sarah Matilda: 6,26
Sarah May: 13, 26
Susan Elizabeth "Bette" (aka: Bette): 10, 14,15,18, 20,

21,23,26
Susie Boyd: 14,26
Tabitha: 8,26
Thelma: 14, 26
Thomas: 3, 5, 8,26
Thomas James McDill: 6,26
Turner: 8, 11, 26
William: 3-5, 26
William: 5, 26
William: 5, 8, 26
William Emmett: 10,15,26
William Henry: 19,26
William, Sr: 2,3,26

Buford-
JoArm: 18,26

Bullock -

Cora: 19

Madelyn: 17,26
Byrd-

MaryJane: 5
Campbell -

Carl: 16,26
Cantrel -

Henry: 14, 26
Comes -

Richard Monroe: 9, 26
Sarah Lorene: 20,26

Carruth -

David: 20,26
Gloria: 20,26
Grace: 20,26
James Allman: 20,26

Carter-

Ruth: 16,26
Castles -

WilliamLindsay: 13, 26
Cates -

34



J. Wyley: 21,26
Wendy Beth: 21,26

Christian -

Foster A.: 16,26
Clark -

Daniel C.: 4,26
William: 4,27

Claxton -

William: 4,27
Cochran -

Emma Jane: 9, 27
John Henry: 9, 27
Sidney Ann: 9, 27
Susannah: 9, 27
William: 9

William Calvin: 9,27
Cojield-

BettyJean: 17,27
Cole-

CliffordA.: 18,27
Comfort -

Uimamed: 8,27
Cooper -

Nettie Dangerfield: 17,27
Comwell -

Virginia: 18,27
Cox -

Elizabeth: 18,27
Crew-

Ruth: 27

Davis -

Curtis: 21,27
Dickey -

Katie: 12,27
Dudley -

Amanda: 9,27
Dunn '

?: 3, 27
Jerry: 20,27

Durham -

MarindaAnn: 14

Elizabeth -
Unnamed: 5,27

Eriksen -

Norman A.: 16, 27
Estes-

Sarah: 17,27
Flaig -

Phillip: 20,27
Forrest -

?: 8,27
Luda: 8, 27

Fountain -

David: 12,27
Ellen: 18,27
Herman: 18, 27
Infent: 12,27
James Walter: 12, 18, 27
JohnLyim: 18,27
Josephine: 18,27
Martha Lynn: 18,27
Murphy: 18,27

Nancy: 12, 27
Virginia: 18,27

Frick -

Thomas Hugh: 13,27
G. -

Jane: 5,27
G.?-

Unnamed: 3,27
Gathwright -

Jewel Cummings: 13,27
Gladney-

Nancy Agnes: 3,27
Graham -

Barbara Ann: 17,27
Clinton Lamar: 17,27
Clinton Roscoe: 17, 27
Harold Clyde: 17,27
Infant: 17,27
Kathiynlda: 17,27
Martha Jean: 17,27

Green -

Edna: 22.27
Guess-

George W.: 9,27
Holmes: 10,27
Joseph: 9, 27

Gurganus -
Elbert: 21

Ronald Elbert: 21,27
Haddon -

Elizabeth: 14, 28
Haigwood -

?: 2, 28
Henry: 4

Haigwood/Haygood -
Elijah Lemuel: 4,28

Hall-

John Oscar: 11,28
Hamilton -

Mary: 21
Hardin -

Earl: 16,28
Harrell -

William: 4,28
Harris -

Ada: 16,28
Hart-

ArmieMae: 18,28
Hc^good -

Ira Sharon: 17,28
Lawrence O.: 17,28
Margaret: 17, 28
Orlando: 17,28
PauIJ.: 17,28
Robert W.: 17,28

Hayvmod-
Benjamin: 4,28
Eli Lemuel: 4, 28
Elizabeth: 4, 28
Emmaline: 4, 8,28
Harriet Caroline: 4,28
John: 4, 28

35



Osbom: 4,28
Thomas: 4,28
William: 4,28

Hillhouse -

?: 14,28
Holland -

Gladys: 14,28
Henry Clay: 15
Inez: 14,28
IveyR.: 14,28
James Monroe: 14

Lona: IS, 28
Lottie Lorene: 15,16,28
WiiliamOdus: 11,28
William Newton: 15

Hooten -

Zuella: 9,28

Httdgim -
Lillie: 17,28

Hughes -
MaryL.: 3,28

Hunt-

NathanK: 19,28

Irwin -

Ruby: 17,28
Janet -

Urmamed: 2,28

Jelks -

TarenJoy: 22,28
Thomas Keith: 22,28
Tori Jill: 22,28
Tyler Keaton: 22,28

Jenkins -
Vera Annette (Mickey): 20, 28

Jones -

Ben: 19

Marlin Gene: 19,28
Marvin F.: 19,28
Marvin Franklin: 19,28
MelindaDell: 19,28
Patty Jean: 19,21,28

Jr. -

William Brown: 3, 28

Kaiser -

Sarah: 9

Kams -

Madeline: 28

Kincannon -

Eva: 18, 28

King-
Edward T.: 14,28
Mary Jane: 9,28
Miles: 9

Ruth: 28

Kobres -

Marie: 28

Longford -
Ridiard: 8,29

Lathan -

Patrick David: 21,29
Lawrence -

Bessie Lee: 11,17,29

EllaEstele: 11,16,29
Georgia Bell: 11,17, 29
Hazel: 17,29
Idelle: 17,29
James Walter: 18,29
John Franklin: 11, 17,29
J(^hnnie: 17,29
Josephine Caroline: 11,17,29
Joyce L.: 18,29
Lou Etta: 11,16,29
LucindaFoy: 11,17,29
Pauline: 17,29
Ralph H.: 18,29
Robert: 11,29
Robert T.: 18,29
Robert William: 11, 29
Sarah Elizabeth: 11,29
Walter Spurgeon: 11,18, 29

I^e-

Sam D.: 10,29

Ligon -
Elizabeth: 13,29

Lindley -
FayeLavinia: 22,29

Lindsey -
Bette Jean "Suzi": 19,21,29
George Luther: 14
Grace Oneida: 15,18,20,21,29
Henry Luther: 15,18,19,21,29
Rev. John Alfred: 14,15,29
Virginia: 29

Love -

Louise: 19,29
Lozouski -

Alexander 18

M-

Unnamed: 5,29

Maner -

Cecil: 17,29

Marchmont -

Alva Julian: 17,29
Julian F.: 17,29

Martha -

Unnamed: 18

Martin -

Eliza Jane: 4,29
Harriet Rebecca: 3,29
James Washington: 3,29
Maiy Ann Brown: 4,29
Nancy Melinda: 4,29
Robert Theodore: 4,29
Robert, Jr.: 3,29
Robert, Sr.: 3
William Brown: 4,29
William Middelton: 4,29

Mary-
Unnamed: 3,29
Unnamed: 4,5,29

Matthews-
Emily Lou: 14
Patricia Gail: 18,29

Mayes-
Harvey Lukelll: 22,29



Harvey LukeFV: 22,29
McCoy -

Eliza: 4,29

McDaniel -

Hubert Clay: 17,29
McDill-

James: 5

Margaret (Peggy): 5,6,29
McDonald -

?: 3,29

McDowell -

Aughtery (Arthur): 3,29
McGill -

William: 14,30

McPherson -

Sadie: 13,30

Meeks -

Nettie: 12, 30

Mercer -

Bonnie Ruth: 22,30
Ervin Cleathan: 20,30
Ervin Lamar: 20,22,30

Miller -

George J.: 11,30
J.T.: 11,30
James: 11, 30
JohnH.: 11,30
Joseph W.: 11,30
Nancy A.: 11,30
Willie Walter: 11,30

Molly -
Unnamed: 3,30

Montgomery -
Charles: 8,12,30
John B.: 8,12,30
Leroy: 8, 30
Nannie Malinda: 12, 30
Robert H.: 8, 30
Samuel W.: 8,30
Thomas Edward: 12, 30

Morrison -

?: 3,30

Moser -

Linda Jo Ann: 18,30

Motley -
Gregory Lindsey: 21,30
Joseph: 21
Joseph Andrew: 21, 30
Tracy Suzanne: 21,30

Nation -

Corine: 16, 30

Nelson -

Don: 18, 30

Ney -
Dorothy Edna: 18,19,30

Nix -

Felia: 16,30
Noland -

Fannie Evelyn: 15

Nunnally -
Susan A.: 9

Osbome -

Frances Julia: 19, 30
Palmer -

W. E.: 8, 9,30

Paquale -
James F.: 21,30

Peay -
William Cunningham: 14, 30

Pickett -

Emma Eliza: 10,30
Poag-

Ann: 9

Ponder -

Doris: 18,30

Pope-
Frank Earle, Jr.: 13, 30

Ragsdale -
Carlton: 30

Louise: 30

Rakestraw -

Wallace: 14,30
Reese -

Grace: 30

Rexrode -

William Herbert: 13, 30

Roberts -

Fannie Roberta: 13, 14, 30
Nathan: 13

Robertson -

Catherine: 13

Robins -

Herbert Edward, Sr.: 17, 30
Robinson -

Alexander: 4, 30
Ruby Lee: 18, 30

M. Wesley: 13
Rutland -

Elizabeth English: 13, 30
Sheridan Ragsdale, Sr.: 13

Sanders -
Lewis: 14,30

Sexton -

?: 5,30
David: 5,30
J. B.: 5,30
M.: 5, 30

Shirley -
Esq.?: 16,30

Smith -

Alfred Lamar: 18,20,31
Charles Farrell: 18,31
Connie Denise: 20,31
Ethel June: 18,21,31
Fielding Mapp: 9
Hazel Louise: 18, 20,31
James Arthur: 18, 31
James Charles: 20, 31
Sarah: 9, 10,31
Z.T.: 18

Spinks -
Jessie Irene: 17,31

Spivey -

37



Marie: 21

Steele -

Margaret "Kitty" K.: 6,31
William: 6,31

Stevenson -

Margaret: 4, 31
Stewart -

MaryE.: 12,31
Sarah: 5,31
W.P.: 5,31
William: 5,31

Stickler -

Laura: 22,31

Strickland -

Ben Hill: 16,31
Benjamin: 16,31
CarolineJosephine: 16,31
Elizabeth Christine: 16,31
Gladys B.: 16,31
Heniy L: 16, 31
James D.: 16,31
JohnMell: 16,31
Margie: 16, 31
Mary Ann: 16, 31
Roma Lee: 16,31
Thelmalnez: 16,31

Sumrall -

Marilyn: 17,31
Tqft-

Ray: 18,31
Teague -

B.F.: 8,31
Teate -

PaulE.: 18,31
Thomas -

Norma: 17,31
Thompsom -

Florence: 16,31
Thompson -

David: 2, 31
Lucretia: 7

Tibbetts -

LM.Fate: 16,31
Tidwell -

Indian John: 7

Loduskey Ann: 7, 8, 31
Timms -

Charles Preston: 13, 31
Charles Samuel: 13,31
Frances Elizabeth: 13, 31
Grover Brown: 13,31
James Tweed: 13

John Lloyd: 13,31
Maiy Grey: 13,31
Olive Catherine: 13, 31

Trammell -

Fred: 20,31
Vlases -

Andrea D.: 18,31
Wallace -

Susan: 7, 31
Walraven -

Reece: 14,31
Wearen -

JoelW.: 17,31
Washington-

B.Bell: 16,31
George W.: 10,31

Waters -

Jimmy: 16, 31
Whatley-

R. G.: 32

Whitehurst -

Neville: 14,32
Whiting-

Jack: 32

Wilson -

John: 19,32
Winn -

Richard: 21, 32
William Richard: 21,32

Wood-

Mildren: 16,32
Woodall -

Billy: 17,32
Lee: 17,32

38



)AM£S BKOWN

NATIVE OF FlFSHinE. SCOTLAND

James Brown was bom in Fifeshire, Scotland in June of 1740. He died in Fairfield
County, South Carolina on March 14,1821. This information was obtained from the
Fairfield Cemetery booksandalsofrom a visit to the oldabandoned Molly Alston
Cemetery in Fairfield County. Buried nextto James is the grave ofhis wifeJanet. She
was bom December 6,1748 in Scotland, anddied in Fairfield County May30, 1830. We
havebeenresearching the parents ofJames and Janetbut havenot located anypaperwork
as to their identity. The large flat tombstones ofJamesand Janet are broken in several
piecesand havedeteriorated overthe years in a cemetery that has been forgotten over
time. It is very sad that the memories ofthe Brownfamily, andthe Alstonfamily, who
were some ofthe original immigrants to Fairfield, have now been covered with vines and
debris in a cemetery that does not even have a sign marking where our ancestors are
buried.

From the research that has been found on James Brown, we believe that he was one ofthe
passengers on the voyage with the Reverend William Martin in 1772 that sailed to South
Carolina from Ireland Many Scots left their homeland to go to Ireland due to the
religiouspersecutions they faced. There were five shiploads ofsettlers that cameto
America on this voyage. The passenger manifest of the ship Lord Dmluce listsJames
Brownas one ofthe passengers. The ship sailed from the port ofLame, Irelandon
October 4,1772 and arrived in Charleston, SC on December 20,1772. ^ef: Scotch-Irish
Migration to South Carolina, 1772).

Each head ofhousehold was given 100 acres of land. Other members were given 50
acres each. On January 6, 1773, James was given 350 acres of land in what was then part
Newberry County. This 350 acres suggeststhat Jamesbeing given 100 acres and his wife
Janet given 50 acres that there were four other members ofthe household. These other
family memberswe presume were their children. It was not unusualfor these land grants
to be traded among the new settlers. Many wanted to be closer to other family members.
James also OAvned land in Fairfield and Kershaw Counties, which he left to his children in
his will

From his estate papers filed in Fairfield County, Jameswas very prosperous. He owned
several acres of land, many headof livestock, slaves, and a large amount ofhousehold
goods. The lands that he left to his children were referred to as "plantations".

James and Janet Brown's femily consisted ofeight children. The identity of the children
we found mentioned in his will. One son named John, and his wife Jane, had fourteen
children. These were listed in his will when John died in 1842. Jane died before this
time. She is mentioned in his will as deceased. One son was named John Washington
Brown who was bom in 1815.



John Washington married Susan Wallace before 1843. She was also bom in South
Carolina in 1815. John an(i Susan migrated to Paulding County ,Georgia between 1853
and 1860. John and Susar are listed on the 1850 Chester County Census. Chester and
Fairfield County are bordering counties. From the research we have done, we believe
Johnand Susanlivedon tl le county line. It was not unusual to be listed in the wrong
county if youwere locatec on the county line. Thecensus takerwho came to yourhome
first listed you on his cens is sheets. Also some families have been listed on more than
one census for the same y< ar. On the 1850census it lists a daughterwith the initial "E"
age 11 with having attend< d school. It seems like this young lady is a mystery to the
Brownfemily. Wehave a strong feeling her nameis Elizabeth due to the many family
members withthat name. ]^amily members have all saidtheynever remembered anyone
speaking about her. '*E" could havediedbetween 1850 andwhenthe &mily migrated to
Georgia. Or shecouldha^^e remained behind withother femily members and married.
Oneday we hopeto find tl lis missing member ofthe Brownfamily.

andAfter leaving their homel
Paulding County. Unfortuhati
died oftuberculosis. They
with four children to raise.

in South Carolina, John and Susan settled into life in
ely in 1862, Susan, her daughter Martha, and son Cornelius

are buried in the Old Harmony Grove Cemetery. This left John

In 1863 John married Lod

Indian, and Lucretia Thoni]
family. Due to her Indian
Territory. John, Loduske>
1880's to move to Oklaho

died in 1903. Both are buri(

iskey Ann Tidwell, daughter ofIndian Tidwell, a Cherokee
pson. This union brought seven children into the Brown
heritage, Loduskey was given land in the OklahomaIndian
andthe younger children leftPaulding County in the early

jna and their new home. John died about 1886 and Loduskey
led in Stillwell, Adair County, Oklahoma.

These strong Brown roots
Oklahoma. These Brown

We can all thank our foref r

his familyand the courage

have come fi'om Scotland, to South Carolina, to Georgia and to
descendants are located in many other states across the nation.
Lther, JAMES BROWN^ for havinga dream ofa better life for
to make that dream come true.


